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DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

Class 3 Design Review / Conditional Use / Class 3 Site Plan Review / Class 2 
Driveway Approach Permit Case No. DR-CU-SPR-DAP17-05 
 

APPLICATION NO. : 17-112793-DR, 17-104953-ZO & 17-104954-RP 
 

NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: September 21, 2017 
 

SUMMARY: A consolidated application for a Design Review, Conditional Use Permit, 
Site Plan Review, and Driveway Approach Permit to allow for the development of a 
proposed 96-unit multiple family development on property located at 3010 Silverton 
Road NE.  
 

REQUEST: A consolidated application for a proposed 96-unit multiple family 
development. The application includes the following: 
1)  A Conditional Use Permit to allow for a multiple family development within the CR 
(Commercial Retail) zone; 
2)  A Class 3 Design Review and Class 3 Site Plan Review for the proposed 96-unit 
multiple family development; 
3)  A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit to allow driveway access from the proposed 
development to Lansing Avenue NE. 
 

The subject property totals approximately 3.31 acres in size, is zoned CR 
(Commercial Retail), and is located at 3010 Silverton Road NE (Marion County 
Assessor’s Map and Tax Lot Number: 073W13AB07800). 
 

APPLICANT:  Basil Elias  
 

LOCATION: 3010 Silverton Road NE / 97301 
 

CRITERIA: Class 3 Design Review: 225.005(e)(2) 
                   Conditional Use: 240.005(d) 
                   Class 3 Site Plan Review: 220.005(f)(3) 
                   Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit: 804.025(d) 
 

FINDINGS: The facts and findings are in the attached Exhibit dated September 20, 
2017. 
 

DECISION: The Planning Commission APPROVED Class 3 Design Review, 
Conditional Use, Class 3 Site Plan Review, and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit 
Case No. DR-CU-SPR-DAP17-05 subject to the following conditions of approval:  
 

Condition 1: Consult the Urban Forester and preserve the existing tree located in 
the Silverton Road NE special setback if feasible. 

 

Condition 2: Provide privacy fences of at least 3 feet in height for the private open 
space for all ground floor units; those fences located within 10 feet of 
the special setback line or right-of-way line may be up to 8 feet in 
height, provided that any portion of the fence or wall above 30 inches 
in height shall be less than 25 percent opaque when viewed at any 
angle at a point 25 feet away from the fence or wall. 
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Gondition 3: Additional windo'.vs shall be provided in all habitable space, excluding bathrooms, that 
faces common open space, parking areas, and pedestrian paths. 

Condition 4 .3.: Provide a continuous sidewalk south of Building H. 

Condition a 1: Provide one window per unit on the following facades: additional v'lindows on the north 
side of Building A; the south side of Building B; the east side of Building C; the vvest end­
of Building D; the east end of Building E; the north end of Building F; the south end of 
Building G; and the west end of Building H. 

Condition 6 ~:Relocate the proposed buildings so that no buildings or structures are within the 40 ~­
foot public utility easement, measured from the special setback line. 

Condition 1- R:The multi-family use shall contain no more than 96 dwelling units. Any future increase of 
the development beyond 96 dwelling units will require approval of a separate conditional 
use permit. 

Condition 3 z: Deliveries by trucks which exceed a maximum combined vehicle and load rating of 
8,000 pounds to the driveway off Lansing Avenue shall be restricted to the hours of 9:00 
AM to 2:00 PM and 3:30 PM to 6:00 PM. 

Condition 9 !!: Mark all compact spaces. 

Condition 4-0 ~: Locate all bike spaces within 50 feet of a main entry for a building. 

Condition 44 10: Provide one off-street loading space within 25 feet of the entry to the office or certify 
that the use or activity does not require a delivery vehicle which exceeds a maximum 
combined vehicle and load rating of 8, 000 pounds. 

Condition 4-2. 11: Convey land for dedication to equal a half-width right-of-way of 48-feet from the 
centerline on the development side of Silverton Road NE and 30-feet from the 
centerline on the development side of Lansing Avenue NE, including sufficient right-of­
way to accommodate public infrastructure at the property corners. 

Condition -1--3- 12: Provide street trees and street lights along the entire frontage of Lansing Avenue NE 
and Silverton Road NE according to Public Works Design Standards (PWDS). 

Condition 44 13: Along the entire frontage of Silverton Road NE and Lansing Avenue NE, close unused 
driveways pursuant to PWDS. 

VOTE: 

Yes 7 No 2 (McKinley and Wright) Absent 0 Abstention 0 

___ ... _.- .. --·-

Rich Fry, nt 
Salem Planning Commission 
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The rights granted by the attached decision must be exercised, or an extension granted, as 
follows or this approval shall be null and void: 
  
 Class 3 Design Review   October 7, 2019 
 Conditional Use    October 7, 2019 
 Class 3 Site Plan Review    October 7, 2021 
 Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit October 7, 2019 
 
 
Application Deemed Complete: August 24, 2017 
Public Hearing Date: September 19, 2017  
Notice of Decision Mailing Date:  September 21, 2017 
Decision Effective Date:  October 7, 2017 
State Mandate Date: December 22, 2017  
 
Case Manager: Pamela Cole, pcole@cityofsalem.net  
 
This decision is final unless written appeal from an aggrieved party is filed with the City of Salem 
Planning Division, Room 305, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem OR 97301, no later than 5:00 p.m., 
October 6, 2017. Any person who presented evidence or testimony at the hearing may appeal 
the decision.  The notice of appeal must contain the information required by SRC 300.1020 and 
must state where the decision failed to conform to the provisions of the applicable code section, 
SRC Chapter(s)   225, 240, 220 and 804.  The appeal must be filed in duplicate with the City of 
Salem Planning Division. The appeal fee must be paid at the time of filing.  If the appeal is 
untimely and/or lacks the proper fee, the appeal will be rejected.  The City Council will review 
the appeal at a public hearing.  After the hearing, the City Council may amend, rescind, or affirm 
the action, or refer the matter to staff for additional information. 
 
The complete case file, including findings, conclusions and conditions of approval, if any, is 
available for review at the Planning Division office, Room 305, City Hall, 555 Liberty Street SE, 
during regular business hours. 
 

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning 
 
 
 

\\allcity\amanda\amandatestforms\4431Type2-3NoticeOfDecision.doc 

mailto:pcole@cityofsalem.net
http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning


FACTS & FINDINGS 

CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW/CONDITIONAL USE/CLASS 3 SITE PLAN 
REVIEW/CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT  

CASE NO. DR-CU-SPR-DAP17-02 
SEPTEMBER 21, 2017 

 
 
PROCEDURAL FINDINGS 

 
Ronald James Ped, on behalf of the applicant and property owner BasiL Michael Elias, filed an 
application for a consolidated Class 3 Design Review, Conditional Use, Class 3 Site Plan Review, 
and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit for a proposed development consisting of 96 multiple-
family residential dwelling units on property located at 3010 Silverton Road NE.   
 
Because multiple land use applications are required in connection with the proposed 
development, the applicant, pursuant to SRC 300.120(c), chose to consolidate the applications 
and process them together as one.  When multiple applications are consolidated, the review 
process for the application shall follow the highest numbered procedure type required for the land 
use applications involved, and the Review Authority for the application shall be the highest 
applicable Review Authority under the highest numbered procedure type. 
 
Based on these requirements, the proposed consolidated application is required to be reviewed 
by the Planning Commission and processed as a Type III procedure.     
 
After additional requested information was provided by the applicant, the application was deemed 
complete for processing on August 24, 2017.  Notice of the public hearing on the proposed 
development was subsequently provided pursuant to SRC requirements on August 30, 2017.  
Notice was also posted on the subject property by the applicant’s representative pursuant to SRC 
requirements on September 8, 2017.  
 
The public hearing on the proposed Class 3 Design Review, Conditional Use, Class 3 Site Plan 
Review, and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit application was scheduled for September 19, 
2017.  The state-mandated 120-day local decision deadline for the application is December 22, 
2017. 
 
On September 19, 2017, the Planning Commission held a public hearing and received evidence 
and testimony regarding the application.  Subsequent to the close of the hearing, the Planning 
Commission conducted deliberations and voted to approve the Class 3 Design Review, 
Conditional Use, Class 3 Site Plan Review, and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit application 
subject to the conditions of approval recommended by staff, with several modifications to those 
conditions.   
 
SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS 
 
1. Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP)   

The subject property is designated “Commercial” on the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan 
map. 

 
2. Zoning 

The subject property is zoned CR (Retail Commercial).  The zoning of surrounding properties 
is as follows: 
 
North:  Across Silverton Road NE, CG (General Commercial) 
South: RS (Single Family Residential) 
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East: CG (General Commercial) and RS (Single Family Residential) 
West: Across Lansing Avenue NE, CR (Retail Commercial) and RS (Single Family 

Residential) 
 
3. Natural Features 

Trees:  The City’s tree preservation ordinance (SRC Chapter 808) protects Heritage Trees, 
Significant Trees (including Oregon White Oaks with diameter-at-breast-height of 24 inches or 
greater), trees and native vegetation in riparian corridors, and trees on lots and parcels 
greater than 20,000 square feet.  The tree preservation ordinance defines “tree” as, “any 
living woody plant that grows to 15 feet or more in height, typically with one main stem called 
a trunk, which is 10 inches or more dbh, and possesses an upright arrangement of branches 
and leaves.”   

 
There are trees located on the subject property.  Because there are trees located on the 
subject property, the tree preservation requirements of SRC Chapter 808 are applicable to the 
proposed development.  Removal of any trees from within the right-of-way of public streets is 
subject to the requirements of SRC Chapter 86 (Trees on City Owned Property). 

 
Wetlands:  According to the Salem-Keizer Local Wetlands Inventory (LWI), the subject 
property does not contain any mapped wetlands or waterways.   
 
Landslide Hazards:  According to the City’s adopted landslide hazard susceptibility maps, 
the subject property does not contain any areas of mapped landslide hazard susceptibility 
points.  Pursuant to the City’s landslide hazard ordinance (SRC Chapter 810), a geologic 
assessment is therefore not required in conjunction with the proposed development.    

 
4. Neighborhood Association Comments 
 

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Northgate Neighborhood 
Association (Northgate) and adjacent to the Lansing Neighborhood Association (Lansing).  No 
comments were received from the neighborhood associations prior to the public hearing. At 
the September 19, 2017 public hearing, testimony was received from both neighborhood 
associations: 
 
A. Objecting to the proposal due to its potential effects on traffic and livability due to the 

scarcity of available on-street parking to accommodate overflow from the development, 
the existing traffic conditions in the area, and safety issues for the nearby schools; 
 

B. Objecting to the proposed development because the Lansing and Northeast Salem 
Community Association (NESCA) joint plan has identified the site as a location for 
neighborhood businesses; 

 
C. Requesting whether parking spaces could be added; 

 
D. Requesting that the sidewalk in the complex be widened; 

 
E. Stating that the proposed residential project would worsen overcrowding in schools to an 

extent greater than stated in the staff report; 
 

F. Objecting to using the proposed play area at the northwest corner as a children’s play 
area; 
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G. Requesting a left turn lane into the complex or other infrastructure improvements; 
 

H. Objecting to the notification of only those property owners within 250 feet of the property 
and notification only 20 days prior to the meeting; 

 
I. Requesting that the city post projects on the City Council Facebook page for better access 

because the website is difficult to navigate. 
 

Finding:  The Public Works Department determined that the proposed development would 
generate 638 average daily trips, below the 1,000 trip/day threshold that would require a 
Transportation Impact Analysis. The proposal would generate less traffic than other types of 
uses that would be permitted outright in the CR zone, such as a 1,500-square foot drive-
through coffee shop that would generate 744 average daily trips.  
 
The site has remained undeveloped for many years.  The proposed multi-family residential 
use would be allowed through conditional use approval and would help to address a need for 
multi-family housing. 
 
The applicant is proposing five percent more on-site parking spaces than required by the 
Salem Revised Code. 
 
The proposed sidewalk along the east side of the complex is five feet in width. Public Works 
has not indicated that the public sidewalks must be widened. 
 
The School District provided comments stating that that proposed development would result 
in an estimated enrollment increase of 34 students, with an estimated enrollment of 5 
students over capacity and an estimated capital cost of $231,945 for new schools for new 
school capacity. 
 
The proposed play area at the northwest corner will not include playground equipment. The 
children’s play area will be centrally located. 
 
The Public Works Department determined that no infrastructure improvements such as left-
turn lanes or street widening are warranted by the proposed development. Right-of-way will 
be dedicated on both streets, and street lighting and street trees will be required.    
 
Notification of the public hearing was provided on August 30, 2017 to the neighborhood 
associations and property owners within 250 feet according to the requirements of the Salem 
Revised Code. 
 
Notification of the public hearing and a link to the staff report were provided on the city’s 
website on September 12.   
 

5. Public Comments 
 
All property owners within 250 feet of the subject property were mailed notice of the proposal.  
Notice of public hearing was also posted on the subject property. 
 
No public comments were received prior to the staff report.  Prior to the public hearing, 
testimony was provided by two property owners: 
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A. Traffic would be incompatible with the neighborhood, where existing traffic and accidents 
are already issues and other apartments are being constructed nearby, and infrastructure 
such as turn lanes should be required; 
 

  
B. On-street parking is insufficient to accommodate overflow;  

 
C. Pedestrian safety is an issue at the schools;  

 
D. Schools should deploy crossing guards differently, walk groups of children up to four 

blocks to reduce traffic jams, release children in staggered time blocks, and operate year-
round to reduce issues of over-capacity 

 
E. The property has a low soil level and high water table;  

 
F. The use should be commercial, not residential;  

 
G. The city should mandate a percentage of three- and four-bedroom units; 

 
Finding: The Public Works Department determined that no infrastructure improvements such 
as left-turn lanes or street widening are warranted by the proposed development. Right-of-
way will be dedicated on both streets, and street lighting and street trees will be required.    
 
The proposed development is providing five percent more than the minimum required number 
of parking spaces. 
 
Sidewalks are continuous along the property frontage, and crosswalks exist for schoolchildren 
to cross from the east side of Lansing Avenue NE to the schools on the west side of Lansing 
Avenue NE. The neighborhood associations and property owners may contact the school 
district with suggestions for improving pedestrian safety and traffic. 
 
The property is not mapped with wetlands but is mapped with hydric soils. Staff has 
recommended that the applicant contact the Department of State Lands to verify if permits are 
required for the proposed scope of work. 
 
The site has remained undeveloped for many years.  The proposed multi-family residential 
use would be allowed through conditional use approval and would help to address a need for 
multi-family housing. 
 
The city does not require a certain percentage of three- or four-bedroom units, but the 
applicant is proposing 10 three-bedroom units.  
 
At the September 19, 2017, public hearing testimony from one area property owner was 
provided, along with a document with signatures of seven neighbors:  
 
A. School traffic between 2:00 pm and 3:00 pm prevented one resident from leaving their 

driveway; 
 

B. The proposed recycling station would create odors and attract flies and mice, so it should 
be located in the center of the lot or near Silverton Road NE. 
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Finding:  The proposed development is located within walking distance of the schools and is 
unlikely to worsen the existing school traffic to a significant extent. 
 
The proposed location of the recycling enclosure is 15 feet from the nearest residential 
properties. An 8-foot-tall concrete block wall will be constructed at the property line, and 15 
feet of landscaped area would be located between the property line and enclosure. The 
proposed location meets standards. 
 

6. City Department Comments 
 

A. The Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and indicated no concerns. 
 

B. The Fire Department commented that they will address items including fire department 
access and water supply at the time of building permit plan review. 

 
C. The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and provided comments regarding 

street and City utility improvements required to serve the development and recommended 
conditions of approval to ensure conformance with the applicable requirements of the 
SRC. During the public hearing, the Public Works Department submitted an email stating 
that they would accept a 5-foot public utility easement. 

 
7. Public Agency & Private Service Provider Comments 
 

Notice of the proposal was provided to public agencies and to public & private service 
providers.  The Salem-Keizer School District reviewed the proposal and provided comments 
that, in summary, indicate the subject property is served by Washington Elementary School, 
Waldo Middle School, and McKay High School.  Students are within the walk zone of the 
elementary, middle school, and high school.  The School District estimates that the proposed 
development will result in the addition of approximately 34 students for grades K through 12.  
They explain that sufficient school capacity exists at Washington Elementary School and 
Waldo Middle School, but sufficient capacity does not currently exist at McKay High School. 
The estimated student enrollment over capacity is 5 students.   
 
Prior to the staff report, PGE commented, “Development cost per current tariff and service 
requirements. 10-foot public utility easement required on all front street lots.” Prior to the 
public hearing, the applicant provided an email from PGE stating that they would accept a 5-
foot public utility easement.  

 
FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA 
FOR CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW 
 
8. CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL CRITERIA 
 

SRC Chapter 225.005(e)(2) provides that: 
 

A Class 3 Design Review shall be approved if all of the applicable design review 
guidelines are met. 

 
SRC 702.010 provides that multiple family developments shall comply with all of the 
applicable design review guidelines set forth in SRC Chapter 702. 
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Open Space Design Review Guidelines and Standards 
 
702.015(b)(1) – Common Open Space 
 

(A) A variety of open space areas of sufficient size shall be provided for use by all 
residents. 

 
Finding: The proposed apartment complex includes a variety of open space areas 
available for residents including a central children’s play area, a secondary play area 
near the northwest corner, and other open landscaped areas around the site. 

 
(B) Common open space shall be distributed around buildings and throughout the site. 

 
Finding: Common open space areas are provided throughout the site. 

 
(C) The amount of perimeter setbacks used for common open space shall be minimized. 

 
Finding: A variety of common open space areas are provided which are outside of the 
perimeter setback areas and special setback areas. Approximately 33.5 percent 
(46,295 square feet) of the 138,000-square foot site outside of the special setback 
areas is common open space including landscaped areas, sidewalks, and play areas, 
with approximately 78 percent (36,165 square feet) of the open space area falling 
outside of the perimeter setbacks. 

 
702.015(c)(1) – Children’s Play Areas and Adult Recreation Areas 
 

(A) A variety of common open area opportunities shall be provided for enjoyment by all 
residents. 

 
Finding: The proposed apartment complex includes a variety of open space areas 
available for residents including a central children’s play area, a secondary play area 
in the northwest corner, and other open landscaped areas around the site. 

 
(B) Children’s play and/or adult recreation areas shall be located centrally within the 

development. 
 

Finding: The proposed children’s play area is located between Buildings E, F, and G 
near the center of the property.  

 
(C) Children’s play areas, if provided, shall be located in a manner to incorporate safety 

into the design by including such things as locating play areas to be visible from 
dwelling units, locating play areas away from physical barriers such as driveways and 
parking areas, and selection of play equipment with safe designs. 

 
Finding: The proposed children’s play area is located in a convenient and safe area 
for the residents, visible from dwelling units, fenced, and located away from driveways 
and parking areas. 

 
702.015(d)(1) – Private Open Space. 
 

(A) Individual private open space shall be provided for each dwelling unit in all newly 
constructed multiple family developments. 
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Finding: Each of the proposed dwelling units is provided with a private open space 
area. Patios are provided for the ground floor units, and decks are provided for the 
second and third floor units. 

 
(B) Private open space shall be easily accessible from the dwelling unit. 

 
Finding: Private open space areas are accessible from each dwelling unit. 

 
(C) If private open space is located adjacent to common open space, a buffer between the 

two open space areas shall be provided. 
 

Finding: Private open space areas are separated from common open space areas by 
a combination of landscaping and fencing. 

 
Landscaping Design Review Guidelines and Standards 
 
702.020(b)(1) – General Landscaping 
 

(A) A variety of tree types shall be distributed throughout the site to maximize tree canopy. 
 

Finding: The applicant’s preliminary landscape plan indicates that a variety of tree 
types will be distributed throughout the development site. 

 
(B) Landscaping shall be used to shield the site from winter winds and summer sun. 

 
Finding: Trees and shrubs will be distributed throughout the development site to 
provide shade during the summer and to shield from winter winds. 

 
(C) Existing trees shall be preserved to the maximum extent possible. 

 
Finding: The existing conditions plan indicates that there is one tree located near the 
current property line abutting Silverton Road NE and one in the northwestern area of 
the property. Neither tree is designated for preservation. The tree near Silverton Road 
NE is in the special setback now and would be in the public right-of-way if the street is 
improved. The other tree is within the area that would be developed as a parking lot.  
To ensure compliance with this guideline, the Planning Commission adopts the 
following condition: 

 
Condition 1: Consult the Urban Forester and preserve the existing tree located in 

the Silverton Road NE special setback if feasible. 
 

(D) Where a development site abuts property zoned Residential Agriculture (RA) or Single 
Family Residential (RS), an appropriate combination of landscaping and screening 
shall be provided that is sufficient to buffer between the multiple family development 
and the abutting RA or RS zoned property. 

 
Finding: The subject property is adjacent to an RS (Single Family Residential) zone 
to the south. The CR zone requires a minimum 15 foot landscaped setback, including 
landscaping of one plant unit per 20 square feet and the installation of a 6-foot tall 
sight-obscuring fence adjacent to the RS zone. Condition 12 of CPC/ZC 99-02 
requires a 15-foot-wide landscaped area and an 8-foot-tall wall along the south 
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property line and a 25-foot-wide landscaped area and 6-foot-tall wall along the east 
property line where the CR zone abuts the RS zone. The setback and screening 
requirements of the underlying zone and the condition of approval of CPC/ZC 99-02 
provide for a sufficient buffer between the proposed multi-family use and the RS-
zoned property. 

 
702.020(c)(1) – Street Frontage 
 

(A) The residential character of the site shall be enhanced with trees planted within the 
public right-of-way. 

 
Finding: The preliminary landscaping plan shows street trees to be planted within the 
public right-of-way. 

 
702.020(d)(1) – Building Exteriors 
 

(A) Landscaping shall be planted to define and accentuate the primary entry way of each 
dwelling unit, or combination of dwelling units. 

 
Finding: Landscaping is provided at the common entry way for each of the proposed 
buildings. 

 
(B) Vertical and horizontal landscape elements shall be provided along all exterior walls to 

soften the visual impact of buildings and create residential character. 
 

Finding: The preliminary landscape plan indicates that trees and shrub beds will be 
provided around the exterior walls of the proposed buildings. 

 
702.020(e)(1) – Privacy 
 

(A) Landscaping, or a combination of landscaping and fencing, shall be used to buffer the 
multiple family development from abutting properties. 

 
Finding: A minimum 15 foot wide landscaped setback area and an 8-foot tall wall will 
be provided along the southern property boundary where abutting a residentially 
zoned property. A minimum 10-foot-wide landscaped setback and a 6-foot tall sight-
obscuring fence are proposed along the eastern property line abutting a commercially 
zoned property.  

 
(B) Landscaping shall be used to enhance the privacy of dwelling units. Methods may 

include fencing in combination with plant units. 
 

Finding: The preliminary landscape plan indicates that trees and shrub beds will be 
provided around the exterior walls of the proposed buildings and 3-foot-tall privacy 
fencing will be placed around ground floor private open space areas. Some of the 
privacy fences are located within 10 feet of the special setback line. When located 
within 10 feet of a property line or special setback line abutting a street, general 
development standards allow fences in the CR zone up to 8 feet in height, but any 
portion of the fence or wall above 30 inches in height shall be less than 25 percent 
opaque when viewed at any angle at a point 25 feet away from the fence or wall (SRC 
800.050(a)(1)(B)(i)).  To ensure compliance with the guideline and the general 
development standard, the Planning Commission adopts the following condition: 
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Condition 2: Provide privacy fences of at least 3 feet in height for the private 

open space for all ground floor units; those fences located within 10 
feet of the special setback line or right-of-way line may be up to 8 
feet in height, provided that any portion of the fence or wall above 
30 inches in height shall be less than 25 percent opaque when 
viewed at any angle at a point 25 feet away from the fence or wall. 

 
702.020(f)(1) – Parking Areas 
 

(A) Canopy trees shall be distributed throughout the interior, and planted along the 
perimeter, of parking areas. 

 
Finding: The preliminary landscape plan indicates that a variety of canopy trees will 
be provided throughout the proposed parking areas and along the perimeter of the 
parking areas. 

 
Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design 
 
702.025(a)(1) – Safety Features for Residents 
 

(A) Multiple family developments shall be designed in a manner that considers crime 
prevention and resident safety. 

 
Finding: The site plan, floor plans, and elevation drawings do not clearly indicate that 
windows are provided in all habitable rooms and windows that face the parking lots 
and open space areas. In particular, the site plan indicates that Buildings B, C, D, E, 
F, G, and H include rooms with habitable space that do not have windows facing 
parking and open space areas. The floor plans and elevations indicate more windows, 
but still do not clearly show windows in all rooms with habitable space that face 
parking and open space. The proposal complies with the guideline because Condition 
4 below will ensure that a window is provided in at least one habitable room per unit 
on each facade. 

 
(B) Landscaping and fencing shall be provided in a manner that does not obscure visual 

surveillance of common open space, parking areas, or dwelling unit entryways. 
 

Finding: The preliminary landscape plan and the applicant’s statement indicate that 
no fences or plant materials will be located in areas which obstruct visibility. All 
landscaping adjacent to open space areas will not exceed 3 feet in height. 

 
Parking, Site Access, and Circulation 
 
702.030(b)(1) – General Parking and Site Access 
 

(A) Parking areas shall be designed to minimize the expanse of continuous parking. 
 

Finding: Landscape islands with canopy trees are provided at regular intervals 
around the proposed parking area to minimize the expanse of continuous parking. 

 
(B) Pedestrian pathways shall be provided that connect to and between buildings, 

common open space, parking areas, and surrounding uses. 
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Finding: The proposed site plan includes pedestrian pathways which connect the 
parking areas, common open space areas and recreation building to the proposed 
multi-family dwelling units. There is one small gap in the pedestrian pathway south of 
building H. The Planning Commission adopts the following condition to ensure safety 
for pedestrians: 

 
Condition 3: Provide a continuous sidewalk south of Building H.  

 
(C) Parking shall be located to maximize the convenience of residents. 

 
Finding: Parking areas are provided throughout the development site in a convenient 
distance from the proposed multi-family dwelling units. 

 
(D) Parking areas and circulation systems shall be designed in a manner that considers 

site topography, natural contours, and any abutting properties zoned Residential 
Agriculture (RA) or Single Family Residential (RS). 

 
Finding: A proposed parking area is located adjacent to the RS zoned property to the 
north. The parking area will be setback approximately 15 feet from the property line. 
The topography of the property is relatively flat in this location. 

 
702.030(c)(1) – Site Access 
 

(A) Accessibility to and from the site shall be provided for both automobiles and 
pedestrians. 

 
Finding: The development site is served by one driveway onto Lansing Avenue NE. 
Three pedestrian connections are proposed to the public sidewalk system, in addition 
to proposed sidewalks from private open space to the public sidewalk. 

 
(B) Site access shall be provided in a manner that minimizes vehicle and pedestrian 

conflicts. 
 

Finding: Marked crosswalks will be provided along major pedestrian routes within the 
development where the route crosses over a vehicle use area. 

 
(C) Where possible, driveway access shall be provided onto collector or local streets 

rather than arterial streets. 
 
Finding: The proposed driveway will access Lansing Avenue NE, a collector street, 
rather than Silverton Road NE, an arterial street. No driveways will access an arterial 
street. 

 
(D) Where possible, driveway access shall be consolidated with either existing or future 

driveways serving adjacent developments.  
 

Finding: No opportunities exist for consolidation of driveways with adjacent 
developments. The adjacent property to the south is zoned RS (Single Family 
Residential) and occupied by single family dwellings. The adjacent property to the east 
obtains access from Silverton Road NE, is zoned CG, and occupied by commercial 
development. 
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(E) Parking areas shall be located to minimize their visibility from the public right-of-way 

and abutting properties. 
 

Finding: Because buildings are placed near the special setback lines abutting the 
streets, most of the parking areas are not visible from the public right-of-way. The 
preliminary landscaping plan indicates that the southernmost proposed parking area is 
located more than 20 feet from right-of-way and will be screened by landscaping and 
that the southern and eastern parking areas located near abutting properties will be 
screened from landscaping and a wall and fence.  

 
Building Mass & Façade Design 
 
702.035(b)(1) – General Siting and Building Mass 
 

(A) Buildings shall be sited with sensitivity to topography and natural landform. 
 

Finding: The development site is flat and does not contain any areas of mapped 
landslide hazards.  

 
(B) The development shall be designed to reinforce human scale. 

 
Finding: The proposed three story buildings comply with height and setback 
requirements of the underlying zone. 

 
(C) Buildings with long monotonous exterior walls shall be avoided. 

 
Finding: Building offsets are provided in the design for each building. No dimension 
exceeds more than 150 feet in length. The elevation drawings indicate that some of 
the building faces are long and monotonous, with no windows. The Planning 
Commission adopts the following condition to ensure compliance with the guideline: 

 
Condition 4: Provide one window per unit on the following facades: the east end 

of Building E; the north end of Building F; the south end of Building 
G; and the west end of Building H. 

 
702.035(c)(1) – Compatibility 
 

(A) Contrast and compatibility shall be provided throughout the site through building 
design, size, and location. 

 
Finding: Horizontal and vertical building offsets are provided in the design for each 
building. No dimension exceeds more than 150 feet in length. The proposed building 
setbacks and building height comply with the standards and guidelines for multi-family 
development. 

 
(B) Appropriate transitions shall be provided between new buildings and structures on-site 

and existing buildings and structures on abutting sites. 
 

Finding: The proposed buildings comply with height and setback requirements of the 
CR zone. The building height and setbacks proposed provide a separation and 
transitional area between existing buildings on abutting sites. 
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(C) Architectural elements and façade materials shall be used to provide continuity 

throughout the site. 
 

Finding: Building offsets, varied roof elevations and contrasting trim materials are 
provided in the design for each building. 

 
(D) The majority of dwelling units within the development shall be placed as close as 

possible to the street right-of-way. 
 

 Finding: The proposed site plan shows 4 of the 8 apartment buildings will be placed 
at the 5-foot setback line adjacent to the special setback line.  However, PGE 
commented that there is generally a 10-foot public utility easement along both streets, 
but a 5-foot public utility easement is acceptable for this proposal. Therefore, the 
Planning Commission adopts the following condition:  

 
Condition 5: Relocate the proposed buildings so that no buildings or structures 

are within the 5-foot public utility easement, measured from the 
special setback line. 

 
(E) Architecturally defined and covered entryways shall be incorporated into the design of 

buildings. 
 

Finding: Covered entry ways are provided in the design of the primary entrance for 
each of the buildings. 

 
702.035(d)(1) – Building Articulation 
 

(A) The appearance of building bulk shall be minimized by: 
(i) Establishing a building offset interval along building facades; and 

 
Finding: Each of the proposed buildings includes a 4-foot building offset between 
every two dwelling units. 

 
(ii) Dispersing windows throughout building facades. 

 
Finding: The design standards require windows to be provided in all habitable rooms, 
other than bathrooms, that face required setbacks, common open areas, and parking 
areas. 

 
The proposed plans indicate that windows will not be provided in all rooms with 
habitable space that face common open space and parking areas. Staff’s 
recommended conditions require that additional window area shall be incorporated 
into the design and ensure compliance with the intent of this design guideline. 

 
(B) Articulation shall be provided at the common entry way to all residential buildings. 

 
Finding: Covered entry ways, which are clearly defined and accessible, are provided 
at the common entries for each building.  

 
(C) Building roofs shall reinforce the residential character of the neighborhood. 
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Finding: The design standards require that the horizontal length of roof shall not 
exceed 100 feet without providing a change of elevation of at least 4 feet. The 
proposed design does not include a horizontal roof length which exceeds 100 feet 
without an elevation change of at least 4 feet, in compliance with the corresponding 
design standard.  

 
Recycling 
 
702.040(a)(1) – On-Site Design and Location of Facilities 
 

(A) Facilities shall be provided to allow recycling opportunities for tenants that are as 
conveniently located as the trash receptacles, and that are in compliance with any 
applicable federal, state, or local laws. 

 
Finding: The site plan a trash and recycling area to serve residents. The proposed 
enclosures meet the solid waste service area requirements of SRC Chapter 800.055. 

 
(B) The design and materials of recycling areas shall be similar to the design and 

materials of the buildings within the development. 
 

Finding: The proposed enclosures will be constructed of CMU block, and the doors 
and gate are proposed to be chain link with wood privacy slats or steel frame with 
wood fencing. The roof framing will be similar to the other buildings. 

 
(C) Recycling areas shall be located to provide adequate access for franchised haulers, 

and shall have containers sufficient to allow collection of all recyclables collected by 
the haulers. 

 
Finding: The proposed enclosures meet the solid waste service area requirements of 
SRC Chapter 800.055, including requirements for vehicle operation and servicing 
area. Adequate space is provided to allow for the servicing of recyclables. 
    

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA 
FOR CONDITIONAL USES 

 
9. CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL CRITERIA 

 
SRC Chapter 240.005(a)(1) provides that: 

 
No building, structure, or land shall be used or developed for any use which is 
designated as a conditional use in the UDC unless a conditional use permit has been 
granted pursuant to this chapter. 

 
SRC Chapter 240.005(d) establishes the following approval criteria for a conditional use 
permit: 
 
Criterion 1: 
 
The proposed use is allowed as a conditional use in the zone. 
 
Finding:  SRC Chapter 522, Table 522-1 provides that multiple family uses are allowed in the 
CR (Retail Commercial) zone with a conditional use permit. 
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Criterion 2: 
 
The reasonably likely adverse impacts of the use on the immediate neighborhood can be 
minimized through the imposition of conditions. 
 
Finding:  The subject property is adjacent to single family dwellings located in an RS (Single 
Family Residential) zone to the south. There is an existing commercial development to the 
east.  
 
Design review is required for multi-family development within the City of Salem. The design 
review process encourages open spaces in multi-family developments, requires common and 
private open space for active and passive uses, ensures that accessible pathways are 
available to residents of the development and provides visual relief from structural bulk. 
 
The design review standards, including setbacks, landscaping and open space, are intended 
to address the difference in compatibility that arises from increased residential density. The 
multi-family design standards and the standards in the CR zone require that a sight-obscuring 
fence and landscaped area separate the proposed multi-family use from the abutting RS 
(Single Family Residential) zone to the south. A 15-foot landscaped setback and installation 
of an 8-foot-tall wall are required under the conditions of the Comprehensive Plan Change / 
Zone Change 99-2. The required landscaping, fencing, and wall will provide a buffer and 
separation between the multi-family use and abutting uses.   

 
If the property were zoned RM-II (Multiple Family Residential), the density would allow 
between 40 and 93 dwelling units based on the current 3.31-acre size of the parcel; the 
applicant is proposing up to 96 dwelling units on their tentative site plan. When the special 
setbacks are subtracted, the area of site is approximately 138,000 square feet (3.17 acre), 
and the proposed density is approximately 30 units per acre; the maximum number of units 
on a similarly sized site in the RM-II zone would be 89 units.  
 
The primary adverse impact from the development will be on traffic.  The multi-family 
development would be expected to generate less traffic than many of the possible commercial 
uses that would be permitted on the property. A multi-family development of 96 units would be 
expected to generate approximately 645 vehicle trips per day. For comparison, a 1,500-
square foot drive-through coffee shop would be expected to generate 744 trips per day, and 
the subject property is large enough to accommodate a much larger retail shopping center 
with the potential to generate even more traffic. Even though the site will generate significant 
traffic, the proposed development is in a predominantly commercial area with a transit stop 
adjacent to the site, and it is located at a signalized intersection with marked crosswalks. 
Those factors help to mitigate the traffic impacts.   
 
To ensure that the development remains in compliance with this criterion, the Planning 
Commission adopts the following condition. 
 
Condition 6: The multi-family use shall contain no more than 96 dwelling units. Any 

future increase of the development beyond 96 dwelling units will require 
approval of a separate conditional use permit. 

 
The site is subject to the conditions of approval of Comprehensive Plan Change / Zone 
change 99-2, including a condition that truck deliveries be restricted to certain hours. This 
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condition was related to school traffic on Lansing Avenue NE. To ensure compliance, the 
Planning Commission adopts the following condition: 
 
Condition 7: Deliveries by trucks which exceed a maximum combined vehicle and load 

rating of 8,000 pounds to the driveway off Lansing Avenue shall be 
restricted to the hours of 9:00 AM to 2:00 PM and 3:30 PM to 6:00 PM.  

 
Criterion 3: 
 
The proposed use will be reasonably compatible with and have minimal impact on the 
livability or appropriate development of surrounding property. 

 
Finding: The subject property is surrounded by the following uses: 
 
North: Across Silverton Road NE, CG (General Commercial); offices, shops, distribution 

warehouse 
South: RS (Single Family Residential); single family dwellings 
East: CG (General Commercial); equipment services; RS (Single Family Residential); 

single family dwelling 
West: Across Lansing Avenue NE, CR (Retail Commercial) and RS (Single Family 

Residential); retail, restaurant, single family dwellings 
 
To determine if the proposed multi-family use is reasonably compatible with the surrounding 
area, it is first appropriate to determine if the proposed multi-family use is consistent with the 
goals and policies of the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan for multi-family residential 
development and siting. 
 

Residential Development (SACP IV Section E) 
 
Establishing Residential Uses. 
The location and density of residential uses shall be determined after considering the 
proximity to services. Such services include, but are not limited to, shopping, employment and 
entertainment opportunities, parks, religious institutions, schools and municipal services. 
Relative proximity shall be determined by distance, access, and ability to provide services to 
the site. 
 
Multi-Family Housing. 
Multiple family developments should be located in areas that provide walking, auto or transit 
connections to: 
1) Employment Center 
2) Shopping Areas 
3) Transit Service 
4) Parks 
5) Public Buildings 
 
Facilities and Services Location. 
Residential uses and neighborhood facilities and services shall be located to accommodate 
pedestrian, bicycle and vehicle access. 
 
Finding:  Existing shopping areas and employment opportunities are located north, east, and 
west of the subject property on Silverton Road NE. There are public sidewalks connecting the 
proposed multi-family use to shopping areas and public schools (Waldo Middle School and 
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Washington Elementary School, on the west side of Lansing Avenue NE).  Lansing Park is 
within approximately 4/10 of a mile east of the subject property. The nearest transit service 
route is provided on Silverton Road NE with a stop on the north side of the property. 
 
As proposed and conditioned, the proposed multi-family use for the subject property is 
consistent with the goals and policies of the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan for multi-family 
residential development and siting. 

 
FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA 
FOR CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW 

 
10. CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL CRITERIA 

 
Site plan review is required for any development that requires a building permit, unless the 
development is identified as being exempt from site plan review under SRC 220.005(a)(2).  
Class 3 Site Plan Review is required for development proposals that involve a land use 
decision or limited land use decision as defined under ORS 197.015.  Because the proposed 
development involves a Class 3 Design Review and Class 2 Adjustment, the proposed site 
plan review must be processed as a Class 3 Site Plan Review.   

 
SRC 220.005(f)(3) establishes the following criteria for a Class 3 Site Plan Review: 

 
Criterion 1: 
 
The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC. 
 
Finding:  The proposal includes a request to develop a 96-unit apartment complex in a CR 
zone on the subject property. 
 
Development Standards – CR Zone: 
 
SRC 522.005(a) - Uses: 
Except as otherwise provided in Chapter 522, the permitted, special, conditional and 
prohibited uses in the CR zone are set forth in Table 522-1. 
 
Finding:  Multiple Family Uses are allowed in the CR zone, subject to Conditional Use Permit 
approval. 
 
SRC 522.010(a) – Lot Standards: 
There are no minimum lot area or dimensional requirements in the CR zone. The minimum 
street frontage requirement is 16 feet. 

 
Finding:  The subject property has frontage along two streets, Lansing Avenue NE and 
Silverton Road NE. The existing/proposed street frontage exceeds the minimum frontage 
requirement. 
 
SRC 522.010(b) – CR Zone Setbacks: 
 
North and West:  Adjacent to the north is the right-of-way for Silverton Road NE. Adjacent to 
the west is the right-of-way for Lansing Avenue NE. For buildings and structures, the 
minimum setback is 5 feet. There is a minimum 6-10 foot vehicle use area setback adjacent 
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to a street per SRC Chapter 806. These setbacks are measured from the special setback 
lines. 
 
Finding: Proposed buildings A through D are located approximately 5 feet from the special 
setback lines. However, a 10-foot public utility easement applies from the special setback line, 
and staff has recommended in Condition 1 that the buildings shall be relocated outside of the 
public utility easement. The vehicle use area is set back approximately 20 feet from the 
special setback line, in compliance with the minimum standard. 
 
East:  Adjacent to the east are a CG zone and a short segment of an RS zone. For buildings 
and structures, no setback is required abutting the CG zone. There is a minimum 5-foot 
vehicle use area setback per SRC Chapter 806 with Type A landscaping of one plant unit per 
20 square feet. 
 
The site is also subject to conditions of approval for Comprehensive Plan Change / Zone 
Change 99-2, which include a requirement for a 25-foot bufferyard and 6-foot wall along the 
segment of the east property line than abuts residentially zoned land. 
 
Finding:  A 6-foot tall sight-obscuring fence is proposed along the east property line abutting 
commercial zone, and an 8-foot wall is proposed along the east property line abutting a 
residential zone. The parking and vehicle use area is set back 10 feet from the property line. 
The nearest building is 10 feet from the east property line. The proposed buildings, structures, 
and vehicle use area meet the required setbacks. 
 
South:  Adjacent to the south is a RS (Single Family Residential) zone. There is a minimum 
15 foot setback for buildings and vehicle use areas adjacent to a residential zone. Required 
landscaping shall meet the Type C standard set forth in SRC Chapter 807. Type C 
landscaping includes a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20 square feet of landscape area and 
installation of a 6-foot-tall sight obscuring fence or wall. 
 
The site is subject to conditions of approval for Comprehensive Plan Change / Zone Change 
99-2, which include a requirement for a 15-foot bufferyard and 8-foot wall along the south 
property line. 
 
Finding:  The vehicle use area is set back 15 feet from the south property line, and an 8-foot 
wall is proposed. The nearest building is set back approximately 80 feet from the south 
property line. The proposed buildings, structures, and vehicle use area meet the required 
setbacks. 
 
SRC 522.010(c) - Lot Coverage, Height: 
There is no maximum lot coverage standard in the CR zone. The maximum building height 
allowance for all uses in the CR zone is 50 feet. 
 
Finding:  The proposed development complies with the lot coverage and maximum height 
standards of the CR zone. 
 
SRC 522.010(d) - Landscaping: 
 

(1) Setbacks.  Required setbacks shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall conform to the 
standards set forth in SRC Chapter 807. 

(2) Vehicle Use Areas.  Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as provided under SRC 
Chapter 806 and SRC Chapter 807. 
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(3) Vehicle Use Areas.  A minimum of 15 percent of the development site shall be 
landscaped. Landscaping shall meet the Type A standard set forth in SRC Chapter 
807. Other required landscaping under the UDC, such as landscaping required for 
setbacks or vehicular use areas, may count towards meeting this requirement. 

 
Finding:  The subject property, excluding special setbacks, is approximately 138.000 
square feet, requiring a minimum of 20,700 square feet of landscape area (138,000 x 
0.15 = 20,700). The site plan indicates that 46,295 square feet of landscape area will 
be provided. 

 
A minimum of 1 plant unit per 20 square feet is required or 1,035 plant units (20,700 / 
20 = 1,035). Of the plant units, a minimum of 40 percent shall be trees or 414 (31,035 
x 0.4 = 414). Landscape and irrigation plans will be reviewed for conformance with the 
requirements of the zoning code at the time of building permit application review. 

 
Solid Waste Service Area Development Standards SRC 800 
 
SRC 800.055(a) – Applicability. 
Solid waste service area design standards shall apply to all new solid waste, recycling, and 
compostable services areas, where us of a solid waste, recycling, and compostable 
receptacle of 1 cubic yard or larger is proposed. 
 
SRC 800.055(b) – Solid Waste Receptacle Placement Standards. 
All solid waste receptacles shall be placed at grade on a concrete pad that is a minimum of 4 
inches thick, or on an asphalt pad that is a minimum of 6 inches thick. The pad shall have a 
slope of no more than 3 percent and shall be designed to discharge stormwater runoff. 
 

1) Pad area. In determining the total concrete pad area for any solid waste service area: 
a. The pad area shall extend a minimum of 1-foot beyond the sides and rear  
 of the receptacle. 
b. The pad area shall extend a minimum 3 feet beyond the front of the  
 receptacle. 

 
Finding:  A concrete slab is proposed, meeting the requirements of this section. 

 
2) Minimum Separation. 

a. A minimum separation of 1.5 feet shall be provided between the receptacle and 
the side wall of the enclosure. 

b. A minimum separation of 5 feet shall be provided between the receptacle and any 
combustible walls, combustible roof eave lines, or building or structure openings. 
 

Finding:  Adequate separation distance is provided within the enclosure. Receptacles 
will not be placed within 5 feet of a building or structure.  

 
SRC 800.055(e) – Solid Waste Service Area Enclosure Standards. 
When enclosures area used for required screening or aesthetics, such enclosure shall 
conform to the following standards: 
 

1) Front Opening of Enclosure. The front opening of the enclosure shall be unobstructed 
and shall be a minimum of 12 feet in width. 
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Finding:  The width of the proposed front opening is 16 feet 8 inches, exceeding the 
minimum standard. 

 
2) Measures to Prevent Damage to Enclosure. Enclosures constructed of wood or chain 

link fencing material shall contain a minimum 4-inch nominal high bumper curb at 
ground level located 12 inches inside the perimeter of the outside walls of the 
enclosure to prevent damage from receptacles impacts. 

 
Finding:  The proposed enclosure is CMU block, therefore this is not applicable. 

 
3) Enclosure Gates. Any gate across the front opening of an enclosure shall swing freely 

without obstructions. For any opening that is 15 feet or greater in width, the gates shall 
open a minimum of 90 degrees. All gates shall have restrainers in the open and 
closed positions. 

 
Finding:  The proposed gates can swing 90 degrees. 

 
SRC 800.055(f) – Solid Waste Service Area Vehicle Access. 
 

1) Vehicle Operation Area. A vehicle operation area shall be provided for solid waste 
collection service vehicles that are free of obstructions and no less than 45  feet in 
length and 12 feet in width. Vehicle operation areas shall be made available in front of 
every receptacle. 

 
Finding:  The proposed vehicle operation area meets the minimum dimensional 
requirements for service vehicle access. 

 
Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways SRC 806 
 
SRC 806.005 - Off-Street Parking; When Required. 
Off-street parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or activity. 
 
SRC 806.010 - Proximity of Off-Street Parking to Use or Activity Served. 
Required off-street parking shall be located on the same development site as the use or 
activity it serves; or, within the CR (Retail Commercial) zone, required off-street parking may 
be located within 500 feet of the development site containing the use or activity it serves. 
 
SRC 806.015 - Amount of Off-Street Parking. 

a) Minimum Required Off-Street Parking.  The minimum number of off-street parking 
spaces required for a multi-family use is 1.5 spaces per dwelling unit. 

 
b) Compact Parking.  Up to 75 percent of the minimum off-street parking spaces required 

under this Chapter may be compact parking spaces. 
 

c) Carpool and Vanpool Parking.  New developments with 60 or more required off-street 
parking spaces, and falling within the Public Services and Industrial use 
classifications, and the Business and Professional Services use category, shall 
designate a minimum of 5 percent of their total off-street parking spaces for carpool or 
vanpool parking. 

 
d) Maximum Off-Street Parking.  Unless otherwise provided in the SRC, off-street 

parking shall not exceed the amounts set forth in Table 806-2. 
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Finding:  The proposed 96-unit apartment complex requires a minimum of 144 off-
street parking spaces (96 x 1.5 = 144). The maximum off-street parking allowance for 
the use is 252 spaces (144 x 1.75 = 252). There are 151 proposed off-street parking 
spaces provided for the proposed use, consistent with the minimum and maximum off-
street parking requirements. 

 
65 of the proposed parking spaces are designated as compact spaces (45 percent of 
the required 144 spaces). Carpool/vanpool spaces are not required for a multi-family 
residential use. 

 
SRC 806.035 - Off-Street Parking and Vehicle Use Area Development Standards. 
 
Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street parking and vehicle use areas, other 
than driveways and loading areas, for uses or activities other than Single Family and Two 
Family shall be developed and maintained as provided in this section. 
 

a) General Applicability.  The off-street parking and vehicle use area development 
standards set forth in this section apply to: 

1. The development of new off-street parking and vehicle use areas. 
2. The expansion of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas, where 

additional paved surface is added. 
3. The alteration of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas, where the 

existing paved surface is replaced with a new paved surface; and 
4. The paving of an un-paved area. 

 
Finding:  Off-street parking and vehicle use area development standards apply to the 
new off-street parking area. 

 
b) Location. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not be located within required 

setbacks. 
 

Finding:  Off-street parking spaces are not located within required setbacks. 
 

c) Perimeter Setbacks and Landscaping. Perimeter setbacks shall be required for off-
street parking and vehicle use areas abutting streets, abutting interior front, side, and 
rear property lines, and adjacent to buildings and structures. 

 
Where an off-street parking or vehicular use area is located adjacent to a building or 
structure, the off-street parking or vehicle use area shall be setback from the exterior 
wall of the building or structure by a minimum 5-foot-wide landscape strip or by a 
minimum 5-foot-wide paved pedestrian walkway. 

 
Finding: The vehicle use area complies with the minimum 5 foot vehicle use area 
setback adjacent to a building. 

 
d) Interior Landscaping.  Interior landscaping shall be required for off-street parking 

areas 5,000 square feet or greater in size. 
 

Finding:  The proposed site plan indicates that the parking and driveway area is 
52,475 square feet in size. A minimum of 4,198 square feet of interior parking lot 
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landscaping is required (52,475 x 0.08 = 4,198). The interior parking lot landscaping 
exceeds the minimum standard. 

 
e) Off-Street Parking Area Dimensions.  Off-street parking areas shall conform to the 

minimum dimensions set forth in Table 806-6. 
 

Finding:  The proposed off-street parking spaces are sufficient to meet the minimum 
dimensions for standard and compact sized parking spaces. 

 
f) Additional Off-Street Parking Area Development Standards 806.035(f-m). 

 
Finding:  The proposed off-street parking area is developed consistent with the 
additional standards for grade, surfacing, and drainage. Bumper guards, wheel 
barriers, striping, marking and signage and lighting will meet the standards of SRC 
806. Lighting shall be consistent with SRC Chapter 806. Sheet A1.0 was revised to 
include additional compact spaces not shown on other sheets. The following condition 
is required to ensure compliance with these standards: 

 
Condition 8: Mark all compact spaces. 

  
Bicycle Parking 
 
SRC 806.045 - General Applicability. 
Bicycle parking shall be provided and maintained for any new use or activity. 
 
SRC 806.050 – Proximity of Bicycle Parking to use or Activity Served. 
Bicycle parking shall be located on the same development site as the use or activity it serves. 
 
SRC 806.055 - Amount of Bicycle Parking. 
A multi-family use is required to have the greater of 4 bicycle spaces or a minimum of 0.1 
bicycle spaces per dwelling unit. 
 
Finding:  The proposed development is for a 96-unit apartment complex, which requires a 
minimum of 10 bicycle parking spaces (96 x 0.1 = 89.6). The proposed site plan (Sheet A1.2) 
indicates 10 bicycle parking spaces will be provided, dispersed throughout the development 
site. 
 
SRC 806.060 – Bicycle Parking Development Standards 
Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, bicycle parking areas shall be developed and 
maintained as set forth in this section. 

a) Location. Bicycle parking areas shall be located within a convenient distance of, and 
shall be clearly visible from, the primary building entrance. In no event shall bicycle 
parking areas be located more than 50 feet from the primary building entrance. 

b) Access. Bicycle parking areas shall have direct and accessible access to the public 
right-of-way and the primary building entrance. 

c) Dimensions. Bicycle parking spaces shall be a minimum of 6 feet by 2 feet, and shall 
be served by a minimum 4-foot-wide access aisle. 

d) Bicycle Racks. Where bicycle parking is provided in racks, the racks may be floor, 
wall, or ceiling racks. Bicycle racks shall accommodate the bicyclist’s own locking 
device. 
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Finding: The proposed bicycle parking spaces are not all within 50 feet of the main 
entry for the buildings. Dimensions and design of the bicycle parking spaces will be 
reviewed at the time of Building Permit. The following condition is required: 
 
Condition 9:  Locate all bike spaces within 50 feet of a main entry for a building. 

 
Off-Street Loading Areas 
 
SRC 806.065 - General Applicability.   
Off-street loading areas shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or 
activity. 
 
SRC 806.070 – Proximity of Off-Street Loading Areas to Use or Activity Served.   
Off-street loading shall be located on the same development site as the use or activity it 
serves. 
 
SRC 806.075 - Amount of Off-Street Loading.   
For multiple family uses with 50-99 units, a minimum of one off-street loading space is 
required. The space shall be 12 feet in width, 19 feet in length, and 12 feet of vertical 
clearance. 
 
If a recreational or service building is provided, at least one of the required loading spaces 
shall be located in conjunction with the recreational or service building. 
 
An off-street parking area meeting the requirements of this Chapter may be used in place of a 
required off-street loading space when the use or activity does not require a delivery vehicle 
which exceeds a maximum combined vehicle and load rating of 8,000 pounds and the off-
street parking area is located within 25 feet of the building or the use or activity that it serves. 
 
Finding:  No off-street loading space is proposed to serve the proposed apartment complex. 
The Planning Commission adopts the following condition of approval: 
 
Condition 10:  Provide one off-street loading space within 25 feet of the entry to the office 

or certify that the use or activity does not require a delivery vehicle which 
exceeds a maximum combined vehicle and load rating of 8,000 pounds. 

 
Landscaping 
 
All required setbacks shall be landscaped with a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20 square feet of 
landscaped area. A minimum of 40 percent of the required number of plant units shall be a 
combination of mature trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees. Plant 
materials and minimum plant unit values are defined in SRC Chapter 807, Table 807-2. 
 
All building permit applications for development subject to landscaping requirements shall 
include landscape and irrigation plans meeting the requirements of SRC Chapter 807. 
 
Finding:  Landscape and irrigation plans will be reviewed for conformance with the 
requirements of SRC 807 at the time of building permit application review.   

 
Preservation of Trees and Vegetation 

 
The City’s tree preservation ordinance (SRC Chapter 808) protects Heritage Trees, 
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Significant Trees (including Oregon White Oaks with diameter-at-breast-height of 24 inches or 
greater), trees and native vegetation in riparian corridors, and trees on lots and parcels 
greater than 20,000 square feet.  The tree preservation ordinance defines “tree” as, “any 
living woody plant that grows to 15 feet or more in height, typically with one main stem called 
a trunk, which is 10 inches or more dbh, and possesses an upright arrangement of branches 
and leaves.”   
 
There are trees located on the subject property.  Because there are trees located on the 
subject property, the tree preservation requirements of SRC Chapter 808 are applicable to the 
proposed development.  Removal of any trees from within the right-of-way of public streets is 
subject to the requirements of SRC Chapter 86 (Trees on City Owned Property). 
 
Wetlands 
 
According to the Salem-Keizer Local Wetlands Inventory (LWI), the subject property does not 
contain any mapped wetlands or waterways.   
 
Landslide Hazards 
 
According to the City’s adopted landslide hazard susceptibility maps, the subject property 
does not contain any areas of mapped landslide hazard susceptibility points.  Pursuant to the 
City’s landslide hazard ordinance (SRC Chapter 810), a geologic assessment is therefore not 
required in conjunction with the proposed development.    

 
Criterion 2: 
 
The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic into 
and out of the proposed development, and negative impacts to the transportation system are 
mitigated adequately. 
 
Finding:  Silverton Road NE and Lansing Avenue NE are constructed to an urban standard 
with curb and sidewalk, but are lacking right-of-way and street trees along the property 
frontage.  The applicant shall be required to dedicate right-of-way and install streets pursuant 
to SRC 803.040. The following conditions are required: 
 
Condition 11: Convey land for dedication to equal a half-width right-of-way of 48-feet from 

the centerline on the development side of Silverton Road NE and 30-feet 
from the centerline on the development side of Lansing Avenue NE, 
including sufficient right-of-way to accommodate public infrastructure at the 
property corners. 

 
Condition 12: Provide street trees and street lights along the entire frontage of Lansing 

Avenue NE and Silverton Road NE according to Public Works Design 
Standards (PWDS). 

 
Criterion 3: 
 
Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient movement of 
vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians. 
 
Finding:  The driveway access onto Lansing Avenue NE provides for safe turning 
movements into and out of the property. The existing unused driveways shall be closed. The 
following condition is required: 
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Condition 13: Along the entire frontage of Silverton Road NE and Lansing Avenue NE, 

close unused driveways pursuant to PWDS. 
 
Criterion 4: 
 
The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, sewer, stormwater 
facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the development. 
 
Finding:  The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary utility plan 
for this site. The water, sewer, and storm infrastructure are available within surrounding 
streets / areas and appear to be adequate to serve the proposed development. The applicant 
shall design and construct all utilities (sewer, water, and storm drainage) according to the 
PWDS and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director. The applicant is advised that a 
sewer monitoring manhole may be required, and the trash area shall be designed in 
compliance with Public Works Standards. 
 
The applicant’s engineer submitted a statement demonstrating compliance with Stormwater 
PWDS Appendix 004-E(4)(a)-or-(b) and SRC Chapter 71. The preliminary stormwater design 
demonstrates the use of green stormwater infrastructure to the maximum extent feasible. 

 
FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA 
FOR CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT 

 
11. CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT APPROVAL CRITERIA 

SRC 804.025(d) states that a Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit shall be granted if: 
 

Criterion 1: 
 
The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and the Public Works 
Design Standards. 
 
Finding:  The proposed driveway meets the standards for SRC 804 and PWDS. 
 
Criterion 2: 
 
No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required location. 
 
Finding:  There are no site conditions prohibiting the location of the proposed driveway. 
 
Criterion 3: 
 
The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized. 
 
Finding:  The proposed driveway is not accessing onto an arterial street. 
 
Criterion 4: 
 
The proposed driveway approach, where possible: 
a) Is shared with an adjacent property; or 
b) Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the property. 
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Finding:  The proposed driveway is currently located with access to the lowest classification 
of street abutting the subject property. 
 
Criterion 5: 
 
The proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards. 
 
Finding:  The proposed driveways meet the PWDS vision clearance standards set forth in 
SRC Chapter 805. 
 
Criterion 6: 
 
The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and provides for safe turning 
movements and access. 
 
Finding:  The proposed driveway will not create a known traffic hazard and will provide for 
safe turning movements for access to the subject property. 
 
Criterion 7: 
 
The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse impacts to the vicinity. 
 
Finding:  The location of the proposed driveway does not have any adverse impacts to the 
adjacent properties or streets. 
 
Criterion 8: 
 
The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of adjacent streets and 
intersections. 
 
Finding:  The proposed driveway approach is located with access to the lowest classification 
of street and minimizes traffic conflicts by being located opposite Sedona Avenue NE. 
 
Criterion 9: 
 
The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to residentially zoned 
property and the functionality of adjacent streets. 
 
Finding:  Primary access to the proposed driveway approach will be taken from Silverton 
Road NE through Lansing Avenue NE, which minimizes traffic impacts within adjacent 
residential areas. 

   
 

CONCLUSION   
 
Based on the facts and findings presented herein, the proposed Class 3 Design Review, 
Conditional Use, Class 3 Site Plan Review, and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit, as 
conditioned, satisfy the applicable criteria contained under SRC 225.005(e)(2), 240.005(d), SRC 
220.005(f)(3), and SRC 804.025(d). 
 
 
G:\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\DESIGN REVIEW\2017\Staff Reports\DR-CU-SPR-DAP17-05 (PC Facts & 
Findings).pjc.doc 
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P AIRK~~G SUMMARY 

702.030 (b) General Parking and Site Access. 

(1) Design Review Guidelines. 
(A) Parking areas shall be designed to minimize the expanse of continuous parking (see Figure 

702-6). 
(B) Pedestrian pathways shaH be provided that connect to and between buildings, common open 

space. parking areas, and surrounding uses (see Figure 702-7). 
(C) Parking shall be located to maximiz:e the convenience of residents. 
(D) Parking areas and circulation systems shall be designed in a manner that considers site 
topography, natural con\ollrs, and any abutting properties zoned Residential Agriculture (RA) or 

Single Family Residential (RS). 

(2). Standards: 
(A) Parking areas greater than 6,700 square feet in area shall be physically and visually separated 
with landscaped planter bays thai are a minimum of 18 feet in width.lndividual parking areas may be 

connected by an aisle or driveway (see Figure 702-6). 

WE COMPLY 
(B) Pedestrian pathways shall be provided that connect to and between bu~dings, common open 

space, and parking areas (see Figure 702-7). 
WE COMPLY SEE PARKING PLAN NA 12 
(C) Pathways connecting to and between buildings, common opan space, and parking areas shall be 
separated from dwelling units by a minimum distance o110 feet. Separation shall be measured from 

the pathway edge closest to any dwelling unit. 
WE COMPLY 
(D) Garages, carports. and parking areas shall be set back a minimum of 20 feet from the public 

right-of-way. 
WE COMPLY 

ZONE • MUI-TI-FAMII-Y II 

REQUIRED PARKING 
% UNIT5 

X l5 
144 REQ'D 

TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING 

(E) Where a development site abuts, and is located uphill from, property zoned Residential 
Agriculture (RA) or Single Family Residential (RS), and the slope of the development site within 40 
feet of \he abutting RA or RS zoned property is 15 percent or greater, parking areas shall be set back 
not less than 20 feet !rom the property line of the abutting RA or RS zoned property. Decorative 
walls, earthen berms. fencing, landscaping, or any combination \hereof shall be provided to prevent 

glare from headlights onto abutting properties. 
COMPACT • 41 
FULL SIZE • 98 

I-IC ACE5616 1-E • b 
TOTAL • 1!;1 

6 1KE • 1121 

WE COMPl-Y 
(F) The design and materials of garages and carports shall be compatible with the design and 

materials of the dweDing units. 
NOT APPUCABI-E 
(G) Areas of slope shall be avoided for placement of parking areas. 

WE COMPl-Y, SITE IS FLAT 
(H) Disll.lrbance of environmentally sensiuve areas shall be minimized in placement of parking areas. 

WE COMPLY SEE PARKING 
PLAN NA1.2 
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702.015. Open Space Design Review 
(2) Design Review Standards. 

(A) Common open space shall be provided in all newly constructed multiple family 

dB'Ielopments wilh 5 or more dwelling units as follows: 
(I) A minimum of 30 percent of the gross site area shall be designated and 

permanently reserved as common open space. 50 ,673sf 
(ii) Not more than 50 percent of the common open space shall be located in the 

required perimeter setbacks of lhe development. 25,337sf 
(iii) Not more than 15 percent of the common open space shall be located on land 

wilh slopes greatertl1an 25 percent. NIA SITE IS FLAT 
(iv) Indoor or covered recreation space may count toward lhe common open space 
requirement, provided such indoor or covered space does not exceed 30 percent of 

lhe common open space. NIA 
(v) At least one of lhe common open space areas provided wilhin the development 
shall meet lhe size and dimensional standards set forth in Table 702·1. 
WE COMPLY SEE PLAN A1.4 

TABLE 702·1 
COMMON OPEN SPACE AREA SIZE AND DIMENSIONS 
Table 702·1: Common Open Space Area Size and Dimensions 

Number of Minimum Open Space Minimum 

Dwelling Units Area Size Horizontal 
Dimension 

5 to10 500 sq. ft. 20ft 

11to20 750 sq. fl. 25ft. 

More than 20 1000 sq. ft., plus an 25ft. 

additiona1250 sq. ft. for 

-
every 20 W1its, or 
portion thereof. over 20 

units. 

1000sf 1st 20 UNIT+ 1000sf FOR 76 UNITS= 1000sf= 2000sf 

(c) Children's Play Areas and Adult Recreation Areas. 

(2) Design Review Standards. 

(A) Outdoor children's play and/or adult recreation areas shall be provided, as set forth 
in Table 702·2, in all newly constructed multiple family developments wilh 20 or more 
dwelling units. Outdoor children's play and/or adult recreation areas count toward 
meeting the common open space requirement. ,. 96 UNITS 
WE COMPLY 1950' RED'Q(19BO' PROVED OK 

TABLE 702·2 
OUTDOOR CHILREN'S PLAY AREAS AND ADULT RECREATION AREAS 
Table 702-2: Outdoor Children's Play Areas and Adult Recreation Areas 

Number of Play/Recreation Area Size Minimum 
Horizontal 

Dwelling Units Dimension 

1 to 19 N/A N/A 

20 
950 sq. ft. 25ft. 

More than 20 950 sq. ft., plus an additional 25ft. 

250 sq. ft. for every 20 units, 
or portion thereof. over 20 units. 

(B) Outdoor children's play and/or adult recreation areas shall be localad centrally 

within the development. WE COMPLY SEE PLAN NA 1.4 
(C) Outdoor children's play and/or adult recreation areas shall not be located within 

required setbacks. WE COMPLY SEE PLAN NA 1.4 
(D) Outdoor children's play and/or adult recreation areas may be located wilhin 

stormwater detention areas if tl1e area meets the following: 

(i) No dimension is less than 15 feet wide; 
(ii) Side slopes are 4:1 or less; and NIA 
(iii) There is a minimum 250 square fool area wilh a slope no greater than 2 

percent. N/ A 
(E) A minimum 30-inch tall fence shall be installed to separate outdoor children's play 

areas from any parking lot, drive aisle, or street. 

WE COMPLY SEE PLAN NA 1.4 

(d) Private Open Space. 

(2) Design Review Standards, 

Wf-1ERE. OPEN SPACE REQUIRES <jblit 

<jllit 15 PROVIDED, OKl 
Wf-1ERE OPEN SPACE REQUIRES 4Blil 

TABLE 702-3 
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE SIZE AND DIMENSIONS 

4Biit IS PROVIDED, OK! 

SYMl80l KEYS 

~ = 48sf. ( 6'x81 ABOVE 5' OF GRADE 
TYP. OF 2nd AND 3rd FLOORS 

I ' ·L·] = 96" WITHIN 5' OF GRADE 
~ J TYP. OF 1stFLOOR 

Table 702-3: Private Open Space Size and Dimensions 

Location of Dwelling Unit Minimum Open Minimum 

Space Area Size Dimension 

Not more lhan 5 feet aboVe 
finished grade 96 sq. fl. 6ft 

More than 5 feet above 
finished grade 48 sq. II. 611. 
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(B) Private open space shall be located contiguous to the dwelling unit, w~h direct 

access to the private open space provided through a dooJWay. 
(C) Private open space shall be visually separated from common open space through 
the use of perimeter landscaping or fencing. (Orrl No. 31-13) 

A1.4 

WE COMPLY SEE PLAN NA1.4 
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702.020. Landscaping Design Review 
(2) Design Review Standards. 

(A) A minimum 1 tree shall be planted or preserved for every 2,000 square feet of gross 

site area. 
168,909sf /2,000 sf= 85 trees REQ'D = 85 PROVIDED 
(B) Trees shall be planted that, at maturity, will provide canopy coverage over at least 

one-third of the open space and setbacks. 50,673sf = 16,891sf =54 REQ'D 85 PROVIDED OK 
3' 3f4sf ACER RUBRUM DRIP 20' MATURE= 314sqt! 

(C) Landscaping, or a combination of landscaping and fencing, shall be provided for 
developments abutting arterial or collector streets to prevent headlights from shining 

into the windows of buildings. 
WE COMPLY 
(OJ Where a development site abuts property that is zoned Residential Agricultural 
(RAJ or Single Family Residential (RS), a combination of landscaping and S~:reening 
shall be provided to buffer between the multiple family development and the abutting 
RA or RS zoned property. The landscaping and screening shall include t11e following: 

RS ZONE ON SOUTH 
(i) A minimum of 1 tree, not less than 1-1/2 inches in caliper, for every 30 lineal 

feet of abutting property width; and 308'/30' = 11 REQ'D 
(ii) A minimum 6-foot tall, decorative, sight-obscuring fence or wall. The fence or wall 

shall be constructed of materials commonly used in the construction of fences 
and walls, such as wood, stone, rock, brick, or other durable materials. Chain link 

fencing with slats shall be not allowed to satisfy this slandard. 

WE COMPLY 

(c) Street Frontage. 
(2) Design Review Standards. 

(A) Trees shall be planted within the public right-of-way at one of the following ratios: 
(i) Canopy Trees. One canopy tree per 50 linear feel of street frontage, or 

fraction thereof. 
(ill Columnar Trees. One columnar tree per 40 linear feet of street fronlage, or 

7:;: = 15 REQ'D 15 PROVIED OK 

~ 
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~~~ 
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TAX LOT SOOC 
?0b13111 REQ'D = 2?34PU(2602 PU PROVIDED OK 
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(d) Building Exteriors. 
(2) Design Review Standards. ~ 
(A) A minimum of2 plant units, as set forth in SRC Chapter 807, Table 807-2, shall b ·--...y ' __ ........ .., ... " ............ --" '\ 0 ~;.~;;,------~ 
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(A) Ground level privata open space shall be physically and visually separated from r' &FACE 181 
common open space with perimeter landscaping or perimeter fencing. 1 I • 
SEEFENCELOCATIONS I \ \ \ \\ \\ \1 \ \\\reuiLDINGFRONT 

{f) Parking Areas. 
(2) Design Review Slandards. 

(A) A minimum of 1 canopy tree shall be planted along every 50 feet of the perimeter 
of parking areas. Trunks of the trees shall be located within 15 feet of the edge of the 

parking area (see Figure 702-4). 1 ~~~~ 38 REQ'D 51 PROVIDED OK 

(B) Canopy trees shall be planted within planter bays (see Figure 702-5). 

WE COMPLY 
(C) Planter bays shall be a minimum width ol18 feet. (Ord No. 31-13) 
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702.025. Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design. 
(a) Safety Features for Residents 
(2) Design Review standards. 

(A) Fences, walls, and plant materials shall not be installed between street-facing 
dwelling units and public or private streets in locations that obstruct the visibility of 
dwel6ng unit entrances from the street. For purposes of this standard, "obstructed 
visibility"' means the entry is no\ in view from the street along one-half or more of the 

dwelling unit's frontage. 
WE COMPLY SEE DETAIL: A!A1.6 
(B) Landscaping and fencing adjacent to common open space, parlting areas, and 

~~' I =-ff~ z,= Y , dwelling unit entryways shall be lim~ed to a maximum height of3 feet. 
I ~V~'; ~~~ WECOMPLYSEEDETAIL:A!A1.6 

I 
(C) Windows shall be provided in all habitable rooms, other than bathrooms, \hat face 

common open space, parking areas, and pedestrian paths. 
WE COMPLY SEE DETAIL; A!A1.6 AND A3.1 
ALL WINDOWS ARE IN HABITABLE 

ROOMS 

P A
RKIN G L 0 T Ll GH T 1 N G (D) ~ighting shall be provided that illumin~tes all exterior dwelling unit entrances, 

park1ng areas, and pedestrian paths w1th1n the development. 

\CUTOFF FIXTURI= ON I!?' POL!= WE COMPLY SEE DETAIL: A/A1 .6 
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M""''"'reilJ<I .. .,Yoc"'"''""" Leo cOT "1""r (E) A completed "Enhanced Safety Assessment Report for Mulb-Family Construction• 
SCALE, NT5 shall be submitted. Compliance with the provisions of the assessment is advisable but 

not mandatory. (Ord No. 31-13) 
WE COMPLY 
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702.030. Parking, Site Access, and Circulation. 
(c) Site Access. 

(2) Design Review Standards. 

(A) Pedestrian pathways shall be provided that connect the development to the public 

sidewalks. 

~ 
' ~ 

SEE DETAIL: B/A1.4 
(B) Direct access from the street to individual un~s, clusters of units, or common 
interior lobbies shall be provided for residential buildings located within 321eet of a 

public street. 
WE COMPLY 
(C) Where the development has frontage on more than one street, and such streets have 
different classifications in the Transportation System Plan, driveway access shall be 

provided to the street with the lowest classification. 
WE COMPLY ACCESS FROM LANSING AVE. NE AS PER CZ 
99.2 NO ACCESS FROM SILVERTON ROAD. 
(D) Where possible, driveway access shall be consolidated with either existing or future 

driveways serving adjacent developments. 
WE COMPLY CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITE SEDONA NE AS PER ZC 99.2 
(E) WaHs, fences, or landscaping shall be provided to buffer parking areas from public 
streets and abutting properties (see Figure 702-8). (Ord No. 31·13) 

WE COMPLY 
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702.040. Recycling. 
(a) On-Site Design and Location of Facilities. 

(2) Design Review Standards . 

(A) Recycling areas shall be located, designed, and constructed in conformance with 
any applicable federal, state, or local laws relating to fire, building, access, 

transportation, circulation, or safety. 

SEE 1/A1.5 
(B) Recycling areas shall be protected against environmental conditions, such as rain. 

SEE 1/A1.B 
(C) Instructions for using recycling containers and how to prepare and separate all the 
materials collected by franchised haulers shall be clearly posted in recycling areas. 

WILL PREPARE A TAMP 
(D) Recycling areas shall be provided that are sufficient in capacity, number, 
distribution, and size to serve the tenants of the development. 
SEE 1/A1 .5 SIZE VERIFIED W/ REPUBLIC WASTE 
(E) The design and materials of recycling areas shall be similar to the design and 
materials of the buildings within the development. (Ord No. 31-13) 

SEE 1/A1.5 
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702.035. Building Mass & Facade Design. 
(b) General Siting and Building Mass. 

(2) Design Review Standards. 

(A) Where the development is located on a lot with an average cross slope of 15 percent 
or more, do nol regrade more than 60 percent of the site surface area. 
NOT APPLICABLE. SITE IS FLAT 
(B) Buildings shall have no dimension greater than 150 feet. 
LONGEST DIMENSION IS 111'-10" 

(c) Compatibility. 

(2) Design Review Standards. 

(A) Except as provided in standard (B) of this paragraph, where a development site 
abuts property zoned Residential Agricultural (RA) or Single Family Residential (RS), 
buildings shall be setbacil from the abutting RA or RS zoned property as set forth in 

Table 702·4. 

TABLE 702-4 
SETBACKS ABUTIING PROPERTY ZONED RA AND RS 

(a) One (1) story building: 14 feet 
(b) Two (2) story building: 20 feet 
WE COMPLY 82'-4" CLOSEST 

(B) Where a development site abuts, and is located uphill from, property zoned 
Residential Agricultural (RA) or Single Family Residential (RS), and the slope of the 
development site within 40 feet of lhe abutting RA or RS zoned property is 15 percenl 
or greater, buildings shall be setback from the abutting RA or RS zoned property as set 

forth in Table 702-5. 
N/ANO HILLS 
(a) One (1) or two (2) story building: 20 feel 
(b) Three (3) or more story building: 40 feel 
Buildings three (3) stones in height may be set back from abutting single family zoned properties (RA or RS) 

according to the 1:1 setback ratio when: 
(a) Within forty (40) feet of the abutting single family zoned properties, buildings are designed so that the longest 
dimension of the building and any private open space areas (balconies or patios) do not face the abutting single 

family zoned properties, or 
(b) Within forty (40) feet of the abutting single family zoned properties, individual buildings contain no more than 
six (6) dwelling units, the lengths of the buildings abutting the single family zoned properties are no greater than 
seventy (70) feel, and the buildings are separated by a minimum of one (1) foot for every one (1) foot of building 

height or fraction thereof. 

WE COMPLY 

(C) On sites with 7 5 feet or more of buildable width, a minimum of 50 percent of the 
buildable width shall be occupied by building placed at the setback line. Accessory 
structures shall not apply towards meeting the required percentage. 
393' x 50%= 196'-6" min. ( 223'-B" ACT. 
304' x 50%= 152' min. ( 223'-8" ACT. 
(D) Roof-mounted mechanical equipment, other than vents or ventilators, shall be 
screened from ground level view. Screening shall be as high as lhe top of the 
mechanical equipment, and shall be integrated with exterior building design. 
NO SCREENING REQUIRED, NO EQUIPMENT 
(E) A porch or arch~ecturally defined entry area shall be provided for each ground level 
dwelling unit Shared porches or entry areas are permitted, provided the porch or entry 
area has at least 25 square feet of area for each dwelling untt, with no dimension less 
than 5 feet Porches and entry areas shall be open on at \east one side, and may be 
covered or uncovered. All grade level porches shall include hand-railings, half-walls, or 

shrubs to define the outside perimeter. 
WE COMPLY 

(d) Building Articulation. 

(2) Design Review Standards. 

(A) Every two attached dwelling units shall be offset from the next dwelling unit by at 

\eas\4 feet in depth (see Figure 702-10). 
WE COMPLY SEE A1.9 &A3.1 
(B) Within 2B feet of every property line, the building setback for adjacent buildings on 

lhe same lot shall vary by a \eas\4 feet in depth. 
NOT APPLICABLE. 
(C) Common entrances shall be provided to not more than 4 dwelling units. 
WE COMPLY SEE DETAIL 1/A3.1 
(D) Individual and common entryways shall be alticulated with a differentiated roof, 

awning, or portico. 
WE COMPLY SEE DETAIL 1/A3.1 
(E) Flat roofs. and the roof ridges of sloping roofs, shall not exceed a horizontal length of 
100 feet without providing differences in elevation of at least 4 feel. 

WE COMPLY SEE SHT A3.1 
(F) Windows shall be provided in all habitable rooms, other than bathrooms, that lace 
required setbacils, common open areas, and parking areas. (Ord No. 31-13) 
WE COMPLY ALL WINDOWS ARE IN HABITABLE ROOMS 

~ 

a tfji0 '1 , 

~~~ 
~1 ~ 

. . S'-1~ OREGON§ 

"11);: OF o4P 

~ 
w 
d 
~ 
~ 
0 
O w 

z 
F O 

z ~ ~ g w a: 
a: ~z 
W ,g O 
> IL-. 1-
..J u-- a: 
({) oc ~ 
~ ~ -~ z ~ (/) -en '1J o z ~ .... 
<( 4 0 
,_I ~ ct:l 

llA iE• 16 FEB. 2017 
llRAWNI• RON 
JOB NO.• 1665 

A1.9 



" -
N 
< 
OJ) 

~ ,.: -0 
N 

"' "< 
"' 0 

" ~ 
,::; 

i 
J 
~ 
,..; 
:!£ 

t 
I 
~ 
~ 
Ell.,; 
~ ... 
i~ 

~~ 
~ ~ 
""' 

~~ 
j ~ . -0 

1~ 
<0 N 

j ~ 
fa~ 
-a " 
iii" ~ 
!!' "" 

j ~ 
'!'< 

i ~ 
~ -.:.: 

FIRE-RESISTIVE 
CONSTRUCTION LEGEND 

FLOOR/CEILING A66EM6L Y 6ELOIJJ TO 
UNDER51DE OF UNDER51DE OF 
FLOOR/i<OOF DECK A60vE, CONTINOUS 
Tf-IROUC:.f-1 CONCEALED SPACES. 
TIJJO-f-IR FIRE 6ARRIER FROM TOP OF 
FLOOR/CEILING AS6EM6L Y 6ELOIJJ TO 
UNDER51DE OF UNDER51DE OF 
FLOOR!i<OOF DECK A60VE. CONTINOUS 

I ALL 6EARING UIALLS, FLOOR, AND ROOF CONSTRUCTION ARE I 
f-1;< FIRE-RESISTivE CONTRUCTION, FE;< CONTRUCTION TYPE VA, 
EXCEPT AS NOTED OTf-IEi<UIISE 6ELOUI. ALL NON-6EAi<ING 
PARTITIONS MAY 6E UNRATED, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTf-IEi<UIISE. 

2 ALL DWELLING DEMISING UIALLS AND RATED CORRIDOR IJJALLS 
ARE CONSTRUCTED AS I f-IR FIRE PARTITIONS. 

3 ALL NON-6EA;<ING IJJALLS ARE lx4 EXCEPT AS REQUIRED FO;< 
PLUM61NG, MECf-IANICAL, OR UN.O. KEEP FRAMING FLUSf-1 IJJITf-IIN 
A ROOM - NO JOGS ACCEPTED. 

(;) 
' (;) 

'0'-0 11 = 12011 

'0'-5'1 = '2-n 
2e· x· 121 =· ·s,geg .sa t\ 

L = LB" 
2' ~ 24" 
.:;8 x· 24 = I, 52 s::;; IN 

4'-0" 

5,000 - 1,.152 " 13,B4B SQ IN 
3,843 i 144 2 %.16 1• 

%161• > %' OKI 

10'-511 

PRIVATE SPACE 

.4'-~11 

!:) '-!?)II 

Q 
' c• 

41'-IZI'' 

4~'-&1;111 

DOOR SCHEDULE 
"ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE f- I (f) l:l w 

w (f) (/) (f) z 2 0:: 
LEVER n'PE HARDWARE" D._ z z :"i ~ o> 

:;: 

I= 0 0 
0 [L l:l 0:: lL I 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

N I') " Ll1 <0 " ro 
NO. SIZE ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

81 P'-O"x6'-8"x1 3/4" B H~ ME - 45 - 3 
82 13' -o"xe' -8"x1 3/4" B H~ ME - 60 - 3 

. 
- 2' 

c-------~ 
-

"' ' "' L. 

"' 
\] 

LIVING ROOM 
6EDROOM 

;, 
' 

"' 
' 

"' 
+-------++----- ~ 

6EDROOM ~ 
"' ti-'::------4+----o~b,.la 

~ KITCf-IEN 

~ 

Gl 
' ;, 

N 

~-MI-1-_j 

4 "'" Q 
' r-1 -d ~ !'{_..a:!] 

"' ' "' 
l -

"' ' 
"' -
;, 
' 

"' L. 

~ 
"' ' "' 

DNE KITCf-IEN 

[JQQ ~ , 
r\ 

~ I 

LIVING ROOM ~ 
~II.IL-( 
lXI I 

LIVING ROOM 

6EDi<OOM 

L... 

L... .... 

~ 

{;, 
' 

"' 

A~ 
~ 

"' ' "' 

{;, 

I ~I BEPRQOM ,;, 

KITCf-IEN 
·-~ 

Gl· FIC " \\ . ~ t ~~-~ '\ ~ t~ ~SHI---:---:--5 U I I 

KITCf-IEN 
Qil\11; 

Gl 
' I IGE 6EDi<OOM 

I I ~ 

;, 
.;,I 

-
"' ' "' 

Q 
' 

"' 

-

~ 
LIVING ROOM 

(l 

lJ 
OFFICE 

...... 

L..J .---

~~ 

Gl 
' 

"' 

~~I 
~ 

Q 
' 

"' 

Q 
' 
~ 

Q 

' 
"' 

-'k-----+-IL___J ~ d -----++-------'k----'k----'k-
5'-e>" I. 15'-~" I_ 21'-011 '2' 

43 1-!Z1 11 

4'-IZI'' 

"' ' "' 

"' ' 
"' 

~ 

{;, 
' ;, 

N ~ 

"' ' "' 
l 

"' ' 
"' 
;, 
' 

"' 

"' ' "' 

~ 

41'-0'' 

43'-IZ' 11 

5'-011 36'-1'2>11 2' 

G~ 
6EDROOM 

I[ ] ~8~ 
0 L... 

I 

LIVING ROOM 

~ _jJ'Ir!:::::;~ 

:tBI II ~ BEDRQOM 

-
12M; 

KITC~EN lrT ) 
= 11111 1Tf1 

~-MI-t-- ~ 
W&li •t-~ i Iiiii i I~ I I II II 

rr 

DINE 

~ 

DINE KITCf-IEN 

b ~rn, 11 6EDROOM 

\. \ 
jJ 

~LJ L... -
LIVING ROOM 

0 61LL... 
BEPROOM 

1/\1 I 

LIVING ROOM 

:lffil 
KITC.rEN 

BEPRQOM 

) 

L 

BEPRQOM 

;, 
' 

"' 

~~ 
A3.12 

{;, 
' 

"' 

~~ 
ce3Y 

"' ' 
"' 

~I I _____ E_-_WJ_-JJ 
H~~El---:fHHIB:~-f-----+---4~ 

;, 

"' 
~ 

rr "' 
"' 

Q 

"' 

KITCf-IEN 
PINE 

6EDROOM prn ~ 
I 

Gl 
' 

"' 

0 -j o~ I!=Y -------'k-

5'-"'" I. 
'I 

LIVING ROOM 

IY/1 0 I61L-
6EPROOM 

l/\1 l 

\f ...... 

6EDi<OOM 

n 
-

15'-0'1 I. 21'-12'11 2' 
'I 
43'-0 11 

BUILDING - A 
@ @~:Ec~~~ .. FLO?R I 1 __ _ 

01' ~ 1~ ~ 

~~ 
\t§J 

Q 
' 

"' 

Q 
' 
"' 

Q 
' 
~ 

41'-e)" 

4'-el 11 43 1 -~ 11 

DRAW~NG ~NDEX 
AliA Fli<STISECOND!Tf-lli<D FLOOi< PLAN 
A2.11 RATED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 
A3.1A ELEVATIONS 
A32 6UILDING SECTIONS 
A33 6UILDING SECTIONS 
A4.1 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN 
A43 ENLARGED FLOOi< PLAN ( ACCE5516LE! 
52.1!1 FCU~:JATIOt\ ! FLOOR FRAMING FLAt\ 
SS.IA FLOO;< 1 i<OOF F~MING 0 LANS 
SB.I s-RUCTURA_ DETAILS 
SB.2 s-RUCTURA_ DETAILS 
SB.3 s-RUCTURA_ DETAILS 
Ae.l DETAILS 
A'il ACCE55161LITY DETAILS 
A'i2 ACCE55161LITY DETAILS 

S'-0" :3~'-0" 2' 

3 \, 

\A3r 

~ X ~ 0 '-"1'7'\~t'-'= -
lr'-'1 ~ 6EDROOM J 

"' '\' L lYING ROOM ]O 1"":"" 

" ~ F=r\ ~ 
2~"x3~" ATTIC >1 ) 

ACCESS f-IATCf-1 r("' A / ~ 

~ ;[3[:] 11 rw D Jl > BEDROOM A,., 
DINE KITCf-IEN ~ ~ ) ~ 

,----...,....--------1---, I I I I I I 

i;) f--1591--1-- I I I I I I ..... " {;, 
' • """"' Q ' ~ .. -f.: _ ~-1- I I IJi(TTl AI 2 "\..? ~ 

= I I I; I I A3.12) -DINE KITCf-IEN llQ ) 
r JQQ ~ IE nwill ) 6EDROOM {;, 

[ I ""' ~ --......_ ,;, 
l2l \ 

~~ ( 

~ LIV~ ROOM ]0 _j 0 F L) I~ 
~ '\/0 6 .... BEDROOM A~ 

~ I /\ l ~ 

~ J X "' _a_,.~~-'I'==> "' 
I l J """' 6EDi<OOM -' Q "' ' 

'\' LIVING ROOM ]O -. ,-.. "' " ern = 1\ F= 
u ) 

A/"' / "" ~ 
~ lffi II ~ ) BEDi<OOM ./:\."' 

DNE KITC>IEN ~) 'e.3J 
r=== I I I :>\~ I I 

~ ---- f--jg$--1-- I I I !l';' ~ A ~ 
~ ~ --n• -~ I I I I I I ..J' 1 \..r-

=== : : : : : : \A3.13 

KITCf-IEN ~I ) ~ Q 
~ ~ 

r ]GEJI ~ I D I w I ) 6EDROOM Gl "' 

t I v~ ~ ,;, 
0 \ 

I If "l 
'\' I~~ 01'=' v l! :=-
"' L lYING ROOM ]0 !"""= 

.. ~I 0 6 """""" BEDROOM A~ 

~ /\ l ~ 

~ ...... 
Q ~ Q Q 
' ' 
~ BEDROOM t::! "' 

n 
5'-~ 11 1.. 15'-IZI" 1.. 21'-IZI" 2' 

4 4 

43'-0" 

BUILDING - A 

@ @!c~!Rv~ ~ ~"'~OOR. I 1 __ _ 
0 ,. :;' 10' 20' 

SAt-tv. OREGON# 

<1~ OF 0~ 

~ 
w 
d 
tlL 
~ 
0 
Ow 

z 
FC 

z ~~ 
8 wa: 
a: ~z 
w ~0 
> fl.___ 1-
..J u-- a: 
cr oc~ 
Cl ~..J z ~ -
- C/) 
C/) tlL 0 z .... 
<( 40 
..J ~ C':) 

DATE· 16 FEB. 2017 
DRAWN• 
JOB INO.• 1665 

A2.1A 



.0 -
N 
< 
OJ) 

~ ,.: -;;; 
oi 
"< 
"' 0 

" ~ 
,::; 

i 
~ 
~ 
.jl.i 
"1!i 
:!£ 

I 
I 

~ 
!::2 
j~ 

~~ 
~ ~ ... 
""' 0 

!a 
~~ 
1~ 
<0 N 

j ~ 
ii::­
-a" iii" ~-
~ ~ 

j ~ 
i ~ 
~ -.:.: 

FIRE-RESISTIVE 
CONSTRUCTION LEGEND 

ONE '-'OUR RATED OR UNRATED WALL, 
PER APPLICATIONS NOTED SELOW AND 
IN WALL TYPE NOTES 

FLOOR/CEILING A66EMSL Y SELOW TO 
UNDERSIDE OF UNDERSIDE OF 
FLOOR/ROOF DECK ASOvE, CONTINOUS 
T'-'ROUGf.l CONCEALED SPACES. 
TWO·'-'R FIRE SARRIER FROM TOP OF 
FLOOR/CEILING AS6EMSL Y SELOW TO 
UNDERSIDE OF UNDERSIDE OF 
FLOOR/ROOF DECK ASOvE. CONTINOUS 

I ALL SEARING WALLS, FLOOR, AND ROOF CONSTRUCTION ARE I 
'-'R FIRE-RESISTivE CONTRUCTION, PER CONTRUCTION TYPE VA, 
EXCEPT AS NOTED OT'-'ERUJISE 6ELOW. ALL NON-SEARING 
PARTITIONS MAY SE UNRATED, EXCEPT AS NOTED OT'-'ERUJISE. 

2 ALL DWELLING DEMISING WALLS AND RATED CORRIDOR WALLS 
ARE CONSTRUCTED AS I '-'R FIRE PARTITIONS. 

3 ALL NON-SEARING WALLS ARE lx4 EXCEPT AS REQUIRED FOR 
PLUMSING, MECHANICAL, OR UN.O. KEEP FRAMING FLUSH WITHIN 
A ROOM - NO JOGS ACCEPTED. 

Q 
' Q 

~ 
' 

"' 

"' ' "' 

"' ' "' 

"' ' 

~~~ - ' 
~ ~ 

'0'-0 11 = 12011 

'0'-5'1 = '2-n 

4'-0" 

2e· x· 121 =· ·s,geg .sa t\ 

L = LB" 
2' ~ 24" 
.:;8 x· 24 = I, 52 s::;; IN 

5,000 - 1,.152 " 13,B4B SQ IN 
3,843 i 144 2 %.16 1• 

%1610 > %' OKI 

10'-511 

PRIVATE SPACE 

5'-011 15'-011 

b'EDI,;OCJW 

~ 

-u-

Q . 
c• 

43'-IZ'II 

LJI 
D 
[\/l \ 

DOOR SCHEDULE 
"ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE f- I 

w (f) (f) 
LEVER n'PE HARDWARE" D._ z z 

I= 0 
0 [L 

~ ~ ~ 

N I') " NO. SIZE ~ ~ ~ 

81 P'-O"x6'-8"x1 3/4" 8 H~ ME 
82 P'-o"xe'-s"x1 3/4" B H~ ME 

21'-011 2' 

II"""" 

I b'ED!,;OQI-I 
ri"'YIQ 1,;001-1 

0 L-

f&- ---\ ~ ~= ~'li""---",; 

9ED8~·· 
I I 

I lffi ~ 
r 

DUt!E 
KI.LCMEI-1 

~ 

~ 

(f) l:l w 
(f) z 2 0:: 

:"i ~ o> 
:;: 
0 

l:l 0:: lL I 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

Ll1 <0 " ro 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

- 45 - 3 
- 60 - 3 

~ 
' 

"' 

~ 

w~ 

lSI 
' 

"' 

A3.13 

w~ 
-'j<---- '-el 

~I,. 

"' ' "' 

"' ' "' 
"' ' "' r 
~ 
' 

"' 

lSI 
' 

KI.LCHEI-1 . 

I~ ""- ~ I-

17 
r IAIVIQ' lilCloi-1 n 

~ 

Qj~l 

1C 
rlt\IYIQ I,;OCi-1 

II I~ 

=""n. - jU 
r-

SEDI!lCloi-1 

r:/1-\ 

DIAIQ 
0 . 

"01 

I I II LII-Jia II 

b'EDI,;OQi-1 

L_ 

~===:::!J 

t I Jffij ~ SEDiilClOi-1 

~ ,_..,,_, ·~·~ 

~ i\\T 

"' ' 
"' 

~ 

w~ 

~ 
' 

"' 

-A3.12\ 

lSI 
' 
~ 

~I ~J. I,.~~~~ 11\\ W~l ~ 
'-el 

5il1E KI.LCHEI-1 

lSI 
' QfJ b'EDI,;OOi-1 Q 

' 

"' 
f.;:::;;;;:;ri'•on. D [U .---L/ "' ' "'· ' ' 

"' J 
r IAIVIQ' lilClOI-I 

9EDI6oOW "' ' 
"' 

' 

"' -

T _______ ti? 
36'-!ZIII 2' 5'-!ZIII 

4'-!Zlll 43'-011 

41'-0 11 

BUILDING - B 
FIRST FLOOR ~ 
SCALE ' "•" • 1'-IZ>" • I . (J L> 

01' 5' 10' 20 

~ • 
"' 

43'-0" 

5'-IZ)'' ~ 15'-0 11 1~ 21'-0 11 2' 

~---r---~1~====~------------~~--------~~ 
u 

~ SEDiiSOOI-I ~ 
' ' 
~ 

~ !\ ~ ~ 

~ ~ \ ~ 
" r V.\ A Q r- ""ll 2/1 

b'EDi,;COi-1 "'QJ" <n 

~ r IAIVIQ' 1,;001-1 Do D rr-" tern ~ 1\ I:= ------'1<" 

~;;;;;;;J::I =:::::;! If" /' _) ~ 
L Jffi ~~D 1m 1 seD!,;OQI-I "' 

Dllo1E ) ~ 
KllCHEI-1 - ~ 

f== I I I I I I A3.13 

~ ,. ____ _:._~f5_:>1 _ _!_ I I I I I I ~ IJ~ 

~ F-'U-Y- uH:N 1 ' 'V' '"" N 

'==== ~ II ~~</ ~ I I 

~ KI.LCHEI-1 ) ,........,_ 
'A3.12\ 

r JGI·J II m D _) b'EDI,;OOi-1 ""ll 4
/ 9 

-...... \ T "' 

~"'f} 
~ . ~ ) :==-- --------'1<-

~ r IAIVIQ' 1,;001-1 Do · L..--- ~ 
'-r; = SEDI!lCloi-1 '\' ~ 
v ~ ~ -

~ ~ L ~ 
" 
~ SWiiiiHII __ , _,_,. -~• I\_/ - \ ~-n• __ ,.. ~ 

" 1/.\ 0 Q t-' ""ll 3 /:,. 
r ~~ T~ 

f fiAIYIQ lilClCi-1 po · " ~ -r h~ ~ 
r, _j ,j 

r"" I ~"' ;";. ~ ~ 
L ]tl:Jl ~ 1 r · 1 m 111 ) SEDI6o01-1 ,;. 

~ KI.LCHEI-1 ~:;;~~11!;:;:K~;:;2~::::;:==::!f=~ """"" 
f== I I I 1\\ I I A3.12' 

~ r ____ _:._:!f _ _:_ '''''(LJ.' 2 f~~ 
:!l -- .. -"F- ·root t , , , , , , T r- ~ N 

"==== I I I I I I 

~ KI.LCHEI-1 f=1llrK~:::;)~====n=~~ 
r JQfl 11 1 r 11 D 111 ) b'ED16oa1-1 ""'~ ~ 

~ " ~ -

~ fiAIY1G 16o01-1 fo \] 0 F __) ~ 
(!) SEDI6ool-l '\' 

~ 1r 1 IX o L - "' 
.... 

(A3.13"\,. 

\3, ...... 
~'-IZI'' 3b'-e:l 11 2' 

4'-IZI'' 43'-!Z' 11 

, 41'-0" , 

BUILDING - B 
~ SECOND FLOOR ~ 

\A2.1S) 5CALE , "•" • 1'-IZ>" (J L> 
0 1' 5' 10' 20' 

43'-12'" 

DRAW~NG ~NDEX 
A2.1S FIR5TISECOND!THIRD FLOOR FLAN 
A2.11 RATED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 
A3.1S ELEVATIONS 
A3.2 BUILDING SEcTION& 
A33 SUILDING SEcTIONS 
A4.1 ENLARGED FLOOr;< PLAN 
A43 ENLARGED FLOOR FLAN (ACCESSIBLE! 
S2.1B FCU~:JATIOt\ ! FLOOR FRAMING FLAt\ 
SS.IEO FLOOR 1 ROOF F~MING 0 LANS 
SB.I s-RUcTURA_ DETAILS 
SB.2 s-RUcTURA_ DETAILS 
SB.3 s-RUCTURA_ DETAILS 
Ae.l DETAILS 
A'il AccE55161LITY DETAILS 
A'i2 ACCE55161LITY DETAILS 

51 <'7111 -~ 15'-el" '· 
T------1-- 'I l 21'-el" 2' 

T 

9 b'EDI,;OOI-I 
~ ~==:;j( !=:! ~ 
"' ~=1 D ~~"""'" ,;, lf\1\7/Fi\;;;;;;;;;;;::=4==~ ~-----1-

r ~ ~ 0 ~ f="' A3.13\ 

., i r'-'1 """' "' 2 , -
.' r1Aii-1G ~,;oow ,...,. SEDI6o01-1 ~ ~ 0 . ~ 

I~TJ =~I\ ~ 

t I ("~ ) 

DUt!E ]ffil ~ I ~II SEDiiSOOW ~ 
KI.LCHEI-1 Til ) ~ 

,_,. ~ :0 ~ r lt'iOT . 1 I I I I I 1 -"' .;o: I I I I I I A3.13\ 

N "' 7 F ll<fi:if--F'- l' ,T In ~ ~ 
D-K- KI.LCHB1 '==-== ~~~~ I I ,/; I I ..... r-

,. lloJI. 11 m D L>) A:>.12\ 
"v SEb16o01-1 '-. 4 -p". 

-r-----mnrrJ!;;:;:;;:;;'l~ n \ .,.. ~ 
~ ~ ':] ;= ;:::: l/ I~ 

ri/\IYIQ l!lClOI-I lo [._...-~ . 
~ 0 '-r; e _.. b'EDi,;OOI-I "' ~ 
" 1/\vL ~-
~ ~Qj~~:u~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ·· l I .. _... -" .., "'Tlll- 1'\/ - \ '..,. __... ---/'\_ 0 = A:>.i2\ 

"' lc"""'o Q - '- 3 7· 
.' riAUII\? !,;Col-I ~ ....__ b'EDI,;OOi-1 """""""' '\' ~ '0 ,....... ..... "' 

i'"~ F: ~ ~f _j II\ = 
[2l ~7~dl 

l I .;" ""' Jffi ~ II t~ ""' SEDiiSClOi-1 ~ ~ ,!' -

KI.LCHEH ) 

. ~ ~ ,. r ~ m I I 1\\ ~ I I -~ - - - - - - - .::- . I- I I I \ \ I I A3.12\ 
- no - "\"' -..~~ ~ \ \ll "'W:· Q 1 - r - ' ' , , , T ~ _, - lSI 

~ I IIIII Ill\ 

~ K=I.L=c~HE~I-1 ) 

,. JE II Dill ) ~ SEDi,;eo' , "' 
1 7 

lel"x3el" ATTic ~ ~ Y ~ 
-rcnJ= ~ ACCESS HATcH "':" ,;, 

'? ~0 . IL ~ fiAIVIQ' lilClOI-I ]0 . ;:::=. ----->1. 

f r "j 1\7' Q (!) - SEDI!lCloi-1 '\' 

" I 1/\ L "' 
~~ " 

5'-el" '\"37 
4'-0" 310'-el" ......,. 

43'-IZlll 2' 

41'-e;l 11 

BUILDING - B 
~ THIRD FLOOR ~ 

\A2.16) 5CALE ' "•" • 1'-IZ>" • I I . (J L> 
01' 5' 10' 20 

SAL-tv. OREGON# 

<1~ OF 0~ 

~ 
w 
d 
tlL 
~ 
0 
Ow 

z 
FC 

z ~~ 
8 wa: 
a: ~z 
w ~0 
> ll........I­
...J rr-- a: 
cr oc~ 
Cl ~...J z ~ -
- C/) 
C/) tlL 0 z .... 
<( 40 
...J ~ C':) 

DATE· 16 FEB. 2017 
DRAWN• 
JOB INO.• 1665 

A2.1B 



u -
N 
< 
OJ) 

~ ,.: -0 
N 

~ 
'" 0 

" ~ 
,::; 

i 
~ 
~ 
.i.ii 
.:,;; 
:li 

r 
I 
i!!i 
~ 
l1! 
i"' 
j~ 

~~ 
~ ~ 
..; 
0 

!a 
~~ 
1~ 
<0 N 

j ~ 
fa~ 
-a iii" ~-
~ ~ 

j ~ 
i ~ 
~ -.:.: 

FIRE-RESISTIVE 
CONSTRUCTION LEGEND 

FLOOR/CEILING A66EM6L Y 6ELOIJJ TO 
UNDER51DE OF UNDER51DE OF 
FLOOR/i<OOF DECK A60vE, CONTINOUS 
Tf-IROUC:.f-1 CONCEALED SPACES. 
TIJJO-f-IR FIRE 6ARRIER FROM TOP OF 
FLOOR/CEILING AS6EM6L Y 6ELOIJJ TO 
UNDER51DE OF UNDER51DE OF 
FLOOR!i<OOF DECK A60vE. CONTINOUS 

I ALL 6EARING UIALLS, FLOOR, AND ROOF CONSTRUCTION ARE I 
f-1;< FIRE-RESISTivE CONTRUCTION, FE;< CONTRUCTION TYPE VA, 
EXCEPT AS NOTED OTf-IEi<UIISE 6ELOUI. ALL NON-6EAi<ING 
PARTITIONS MAY 6E UNRATED, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTf-IEi<UIISE. 

2 ALL DWELLING DEMISING UIALLS AND RATED CORRIDOR IJJALLS 
ARE CONSTRUCTED AS I f-IR FIRE PARTITIONS. 

3 ALL NON-6EA;<ING IJJALLS ARE 2x4 EXCEPT AS REQUIRED FO;< 
PLUM61NG, MECf-IANICAL, OR UN.O. KEEP FRAMING FLUSf-1 IJJITf-IIN 
A ROOM - NO JOGS ACCEPTED. 

Q 
I 

Q 

;, 
' "' 

"' ' 
"' 

"' ' 

5'1 '? 
~ ~ 

tl 
' 

;, 
' 
"' 

~ 

"' ' 
"' 

"' ' "' 

"' 

4'-0" 

Q 
' 

C! '0'-0 11 = 12011 

'0'-5'1 = '2-n 
2e· x· 121 =· ·s,geg .sa t\ DOOR SCHEDULE 

L = LB" 
2' ~ 24" 
.:;8 x· 24 = I, 52 s::;; IN 

5,000 - 1,.152 " 13,B4B SQ IN 
3,843 i 144 2 %.16 1• 

%161• > %' OKI 

10'-511 

PRIVATE SPACE 

4'-121 11 

5'-~'' 

-

"ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE f-
w (f) 

LEVER n'PE HARDWARE" o_ z 
I= 0 

0 
~ ~ 

N I') 
NO. SIZE ~ ~ 

81 P'-O"x6'-8"x1 3/4" B H~ 
82 13' -o"xe' -8"x1 3/4" B H~ 

41'-!Z)II 

4:?'-1Zl 11 

36'-el 11 2' 

c-------~ 
~~ 6EDROOM 

::n-
\] 

LIVING ROOM 

~0 11" IIUW L-

'-+-----------1~ 
~ 

~ 

- ' 
~~-

.~, "' 

~ 

w 

LJ 
I~;=· ==;I !rt-11 II 

KITCf-IEN 

~ 

F-1§1-1--
"!:' e 

KITCf-IEN 

PQQJ ~ 
I 

f\ 

~~ ElEDROOM 

E/ 
1/ 

I I II 

Ill 

~II .-=p 
f1 

LIVING RQOM 
6EDi<OOM Diijle ~ 

lXI I 

IC ~ 
.,... 

\J I ElEPROOM 
LIVING ROOM 

I 
(f) 

z 
[L 

~ 

" ~ 
ME 
ME 

"' 
IO I • 

1'=- - --\ 11~1 L-

B - ~f.=.~.lJ -------"----lp 
6EDROOM 

KITCf-IEN 1 ) 

(f) l:l w 
(f) z 2 0:: 

:"i ~ o> 
:;: 
0 

l:l 0:: lL I 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

Ll1 <0 " ro 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

- 45 - 3 
- 60 - 3 

"' ' 
"' 

A~ 
@ 

(;:,I ~ 
~? tl 
~"' .... 

tl 
' 

!'! 

A~ 
~ 

"' ' 
"' 

4
~ 
' 
~ 

2 

~I I E-l&t-R""" : : F~l±t A ~ 
~ ~ ~- -'1 :J ..J I '\..r-

- -

"' "' 
~ 

"' 
"' 

tl 

"' 

~ A3.1:3,L 
"'= 

KITCf-IEN 
DINE 

I IGE ~ 
I I I 

~~ 
IFolwl 

Ill 
I 

~ 
ElEDRQOM 

\ w 
tJ u~ 

_J 

f1 

S'-12'11 

LIVING ROOM 

1/\1 [_ 
. D 

\J-
6EDROOM 

n 
15'-12'11 

43'-12'11 

BUILDING - C 

) I ElEDROOM 

....... 

21'-rzl" 2' 

FIRST FLOOR ~ 
SCALE ' "•" • 1'-IZ>" • I . (J L> 

01' 5' 10' 20 

'(;:, 
' 

!'! 

A~ 
~ 

tl 
' 

"' 

~ 
' 
~ 

"' 

tl 
' 

!'! 

4'-IZI'' 

"' ' "' 

"' ' 
"' 

~ 

tl 
' ;, 
~ ~ 

"' ' "' 
~ 

"' ' 
"' 
;, 
' 

"' 

"' ' "' 

~ 

41'-0'' 

43'-IZI" 

5'-0" 36'-1'2>" 2' 

G~ 
I[ ] ~8~ 6EDROOM 

0 L.... 
I 

LIVING ROOM 

~ _jJ'II!:::::;~ 

:tBI II ~ SEDRQOM 

-
12M; 

KITCf-IEN lrT ) 
= 11111 1Tf1 F-1§1-1-- ~ 

W&li •t-~ i Iiiii i I~ I I II II 

rr 

DINE 

'==-== 

DINE KITCf.IEN 

b ~rn, 11 6EDROOM 

\. \ 
L--

jJ 

~LJ 
LIVING ROOM 

0 61LL... 
8EPROOM 

1/\1 I 

LIVING ROOM 

:lffil 
KITCf-IEN 

ElEPRQOM 

) 

L 

8EPRQOM 

;, 
' 

"' 

~~ 
A3.12 

tl 
' 

!'! 

~~ 
ce3Y 

"' ' 
"' 

~I I _____ E_-_WJ_-JJ 
H~~El---:fHHIB:~-f-----+---4~ 

PINE 

;, 

"' 
~ 

"' 
"' rr 

~ 

"' 

5'-IZ>" I. ., 

KITCf-IEN 

ElEDROOM prn ~ 
I 

tl 
' 

"' 

0 -j o~ I!=Y -------'k-

LIVING ROOM 

IY/1 0 I61L-
6EPROOM 

l/\1 [_ 

\f 
6EDROOM 

n 
15'-0'1 

-

I. ., 
43'-0 11 

....... 

21'-12'11 2' 

t D :j.._,._,....,....,.,. ..... I ._.._,....,.I ~ 

M.IC 5CALE ' "•" • 1'-IZ>" /11':: 
0 1' 5' 10' 20' \.J l/ 

~~ 
\t§J 

~ 
' 

"' 

~ 
' 
"' 

~ 
' 

:0 

41'-e)" 

4'-IZI 11 43'-IZI 11 

DRAW~NG ~NDEX 
A2JC Fli<STISECOND!Tf.IIRD FLOOR FLAN 
A2JI RATED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 
A3JC ELEVATIONS 
A3.2 6UILDING SECTIONS 
A33 ElUILDING SECTIONS 
A4J ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN 
A43 ENLARGED FLOOR FLAN ( ACCESSI6LE! 
S2JC FCU~:JATIOt\ ! FLOOR FRAMING FLAt\ 
SS.IC FLOOR 1 ROOF F~MING 0 LANS 
SB.I s-;;;ucTURA_ DETAILS 
SB.2 s-RUCTURA_ DETAILS 
SB.3 s-;;;ucTURA_ DETAILS 
AeJ DETAILS 
A'il ACCE551EliLITY DETAILS 
A'i2 ACCE551EliLITY DETAILS 

S'-IZ>" 3~'-IZl" 2' 

3 \.. 

\A3r 

~ X ~ 0 ,.....1"7'\~t'"""= -
I r'-'1 ~ ElEDROOM J 

"' '\' L I VIt-I:> ROOM ]O ;-:-

" ~ F=r\ ~ 
21Zl"x31Zl" ATTIC >1 ) 

ACCESS f.IATCf.l r("' A / ~ 

~ :ffi II rw D Jl > SEPRQOM A"' 
DINE KITCf.IEN ~ ~ ) ~ 

,---..._...---1---, I I I I I I 

i;) f--1591--1-- I I I I I I & " tl 
' . -""""' ~ ' 
~ .. -f.: _ ~-1- I I IJi(TTl .A 2 "\..? ~ 

= I I I; I I A3.12) -DINE KITCf.IEN llQ ) 
r JQQ ~ IE nwill ) 6EDROOM tl 

[ I ""' ~ -.......,_ ,;, 
l2l \ 

~~ ( 

~ LIV~ ROOM ]0 _j 0 F L) I~ 
~ "/o 6 .... eEoRooM A~ 

~ I /\ l ~ 

~ J X "' _a_,.~~-'I'==> "' 
I l J """' SEPRQOM -' ~ "' ' '? LIVING ROOM ]O -. ,-.._ "' " ern = 1\ F= 

u ) 
A/" / "" ~ 

~ lffi II ~ ) BEPRQOM ./:\."' 

DINE KITCf.IEN ~ ) 'e3J 
r=== I I I :>\~ I I 

~ ---- f- -18-$--1-- I I I ! l';' ~ A ~ 
~ ~ --n• -~ I I I I I I ..J' 1 \..r 

=== : : : : : : \A3.13 

KITCf.IEN ~I ) ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

r JGEJI ~ I D I w I ) 6EDROOM tl "' 
t I v~ ~ ,;, 

0 \ 
I If "l 

'? I~~ 01'=' v l! :=-
"' L lYING ROOM ]0 !"""= 

.. ~10 e........, SEPROOM A~ 

~ 1\ l ~ 

~ ...... 
Q ~ ~ ~ 
' ' 
~ BEDROOM t::! "' 

n 
5'-~ 11 1.. 15'-1Zl11 1.. 21'-1Zl 11 2' 

4 4 

43'-0" 

BUILDING - C 
THIRD FLOOR 
SCALE '-'e" = 1'-IZ>" 

01' 5' 10' 

~ 
20' (J L> 

SAL.tv. OREGON# 

<1~ OF 0~ 

~ 
w 
d 
tlL 
~ 
0 
Ow 

z 
FC 

z ~~ 
8 wa: 
a: ~z 
w ~0 
> fl..___ 1-
...J u--- a: 
cr oc~ 
Cl ~...J z ~ -
- C/) 
C/) tlL 0 z .... 
<( 40 
...J ~ C':) 

DATE· 16 FEB. 2017 
DRAWN• 
JOB INO.• 1665 

A2.1C 



'd -
N 
< 
OJ) 

~ ,.: -0 
N 

~ 
'" 0 

" ~ 
,::; 

i 
~ 
~ 
.jl.i 
"1!i 
:!£ 

I 
I 

~ 
!::2 
~~ 

~~ 
~ ~ 
..; 
0 

!a 
~~ 
1~ 
<0 N 

j ~ 
fa~ 
-a iii" ~-
~ ~ 

j ~ 
i ~ 
~ -.:.: 

FIRE-RESISTIVE 
CONSTRUCTION LEGEND 

ONE '"'OUR RATED OR UNRATED WALL, 
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FLOOR/ROOF DECK ASOvE, CONTINOUS 
T'"'ROUGf-1 CONCEALED SPACES. 
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PLUMSING, MECHANICAL, OR UN.O. KEEP FRAMING FLUSH WITHIN 
A ROOM - NO JOGS ACCEPTED. 
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